) MIKroTik

Quick Guide - CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM

EN - English - Quick Guide:

This device needs to be upgraded to RouterOS v7.10 or the latest version to ensure compliance with
local authority regulations!

It is the end users' responsibility to follow local country regulations. All MikroTik devices must be
professionally installed.

This Quick Guide covers the model: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.
This is a network device. You can find the product model name on the case label (ID). E-?lﬁ;

Please visit the user manual page on https://mt.lv/um for the full up-to-date user manual. Or scan the
QR code with your mobile phone.

The most important technical specifications for this product can be found on the last page of this Quick
Guide.

Technical specifications, Full EU Declaration of Conformity, brochures, and more info about products
at https://mikrotik.com/products

Configuration manual for software in your language with additional information can be found
at https://mt.lv/help

MikroTik devices are for professional use. If you do not have qualifications please seek a
consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants

First steps:

Connect your computer to one of the Ethernet ports;
Connect the device to the power source;
Set the IP address of your computer to 192.168.88.2;

Open your web browser, the default IP management address is 192.168.88.1, with
username: admin and no password (or, for some models, check user and wireless passwords on the
sticker);



@® Once connected configure the device, so it has an active Internet connection https://mt.lv/configuration;

® Upgrade the RouterOS software to the latest version https://mt.lv/upgrade;

@ Set your password to secure your device.
Safety Information:

@ Before you work on any MikroTik equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical
circuitry, and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. The installer should be
familiar with network structures, terms, and concepts.

@ Use only the power supply and accessories approved by the manufacturer, which can be found in the
original packaging of this product.

@ This equipment is to be installed by trained and qualified personnel, as per these installation
instructions. The installer is responsible for making sure, that the Installation of the equipment is
compliant with local and national electrical codes. Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify the
device.

@ This product is intended to be installed indoors. Keep this product away from water, fire, humidity, or
hot environments.

@® We cannot guarantee that no accidents or damage will occur due to the improper use of the device.
Please use this product with care and operate at your own risk!

@ In the case of device failure, please disconnect it from power. The fastest way to do so is by unplugging
the power plug from the power outlet.
/\ Electric shock hazard. This equipment is to be serviced by trained personnel only

Manufacturer: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

BG - bearapcku. bsp30 pbKOBOACTBO:

Toea ycmpoticmeo mpsi6ea 0a 6s0e HaocmpoeHo 0o RouterOS v7.10 uau Hati-Hoeama eepcusi, 3a 0d ce
eapaHmupa ceomeemcmaue ¢ pasnopedbume Ha MecmHume eaacmu!

OmeogopHocm Ha KpaliHume nompebumenu e d0a cnazeam mecmuume paznopedbu 8 cmpaHama.
Bcuuku ycmpoticmea MikroTik mpsibea da 6s0am npocpecuoHaiHo UHCMaaupaHu.

Tosa 6®p30 pwkosodcmeo obxgauja modena: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

Toea e mpedxcoso ycmpoﬁcmeo Moowceme da Hamepume umemo Ha modena Ha NpodyKma Ha emukema

%:-Em

Ha peaucmopa (ID). E

Monsi, nocememe cmpaHuyama c psko8oocmeomo 3a nompebumens Ha https://mt.lv/um-bg 3a
N®sAHOMO AKMyaau3upaHo psukosoocmeo 3a ynompeba. Mau ckaHupaiime QR koda ¢ mobuiHus cu
mesnecoH.




Hali-easxcHume mexHuyecku cneyucuxkayuu 3a mosu npodykm moz2am da 660am HamepeHU Ha
nociaedHama cmpaxuya Ha moga Kpamko pskogoocmeo.

TexHuuecku cneyucpuxkayuu, neaHa EC dekaapayus 3a coomgemcmaue, bpowypu u nogeye
uHgpopmayus 3a npodykmume Ha https://mikrotik.com/products

PwKkoeodcmeo 3a KoHpuzypupaHe Ha co¢pmyep Ha 8awius e3uK ¢ 0oNsAHUMeAHA UHGopMayusi Moiceme
0a Hamepume Ha https://mt.lv/help-bg

Ycmpoticmeama MikroTik ca 3a npogecuonaaHa ynompeba. Ako HImMame keaauguxkayusi, Mo,
nomaespceme KoHcynmaum https://mikrotik.com/consultants

II'spBH CTHIKH:

CBbp>KeTe KOMITIOTbpa CU KbM Hsikoi oT Ethernet moproseTe;
CBbpKeTe yCTPOWCTBOTO KbM M3TOUHHMKA Ha 3aXpaHBaHe;
3apaiite IP asipec Ha Balvsi KOMIIOTHP Ha 192.168.88.2;

OrBopere Bammst yeb 6pay3sp, IP agpecsT 3a ynpaenenue 1o nozgpa3bupane e 192.168.88.1,
¢ admin Ha notpebuTencko uMe 1 6e3 maposa (WM, 3a HIKOU MOJeJH, TIPOBepeTe NoTpedUTeICKUTe U
Oe3)KUYHKTe TIApO/IY Ha CTHUKEPA);

BeaHbX CBbp3aH KOHOUTypHpa yCTPONUCTBOTO, TaKa ue TO MMa akTUBHAa MHTEPHeT
Bpb3Ka https://mt.lv/configuration-bg;

@ Hazctpoiite codryepa Ha RouterOS o Hail-HOBaTa Bepcus https://mt.lv/upgrade-bg;

@® HacrpoiiTe naposara cH, 3a [ja 3alljUTHUTe YCTPOMCTBOTO.

HNudopmanusi 3a 6e30macHOCT:

[Tpenu ma paboture ¢ Bcsiko obopyzaeaHe Ha MikroTik, nmatiTe nmpeiBH/ OMTaCHOCTUTE, CBBP3aHU C
e/leKTprUecKaTa Bepura, 1 ce 3aro3HaiiTe CbC CTaHZAPTHUTe MPaKTUKY 3a MpeJjoTBpaTsBaHe Ha
371010/1yKU. MIHCTamatopbT TPsiIOBA Jja € 3ar03HaT C MPEXXOBUTE CTPYKTYPH, TEPMUHU U TIOHSTHS.

W3mon3BaiiTe camo 3dXpAaHBAHETO M aKCeCoapurTe, O,E[OGPEHI/I OT MMPOU3BOUTEJIA, U KOUTO MOXETE [d
HaMepuTe B OpDUI'MHa/IHaTa OITaKOBKd Ha TO3U IIPOAYKT.

Tora obopyBaHe TpsibBa fia ce MOHTHPA OT 00yYeH U KBaJUGHUI[MPaH TTePCOHa ChITIACHO Te3U
WHCTPYKLIMU 3a MOHTaX. MIHCTanaTopbT OTroBaps 3a TOBa, e MHCTA/IMPAHeTO Ha 000py/BaHeTO e B
CbOTBETCTBHE C MECTHUTE U HAllMOHA/IHUTe efleKTpUuecKy KozioBe. He ce omuTBaiiTe fa pa3riobsiBare,
peMOHTHUpare Wiu MoAuduipaTe yCTPOMCTBOTO.

To3u MPOAYKT € IPpEeAHd3HAY€H 3da MHCTA/IMPAHE HA 3dKPUTO. ,HP'L)KTE TO3U MPOAYKT Aajied OT BO/Ad,
ToXKap, B/Ia>)KHOCT WJIK TOpellld cpead.

He MoskeM [ja rapaHTHpaMe, Ue HsIMa 3JI0TIOJTYKH WA TIOBPeIU TIOPaJiv HeTIpaBU/THA yTioTpeba Ha
yCTPOWCTBOTO. MOJIs1, M3110/13BaliTe BHUMATe/THO TO3H MPOAYKT U paboTeTe Ha CBOM PUCK!



@ B c/yuaii Ha TIoBpeZia Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO, MOJIs, U3K/TFOUeTe I'o OT 3aXpaHBaHeTo. Hali-6bp3usT HaUMH Jja
HAIpaBUTe TOBA € KaTo M3BaJUTe I[eriCcesia Ha 3aXpaHBaHeTO OT KOHTAKTa.
/\ OnacHocr ot TokoB ygap Tosa o6opyBaHe TpsiGBa Jja ce 06C/Iy)KBa CaMo OT 06yueH MepCoHal



[TpousBoautesn: Mikrotikls STA, Unijas iela 2, Pura, JlatBusi, LV1039.

CS - Cesko. Rychly privodce:

Toto zarizenti je treba upgradovat na RouterOS v7.10 nebo nejnovéjsi verzi, aby byla zajisténa shoda s
predpisy mistnich uradii!

Je odpovédnosti koncovych uZivatelii dodrzovat mistni predpisy dané zemé. VSechna zarizeni MikroTik
musi byt odborné nainstalovdna.

Tento Strucny priivodce se tykd modelu: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

Toto je sitové zarizeni. Ndazev modelu produktu najdete na stitku pripadu (ID). EFI’

Uplnou aktudlni uZivatelskou pfirucku naleznete na strdnce uZivatelské prirucky
na adrese https://mt.lv/um-cs. Nebo naskenujte QR kod pomoci mobilniho telefonu.

vvvvvv

priivodce.

Technické specifikace, tiplné EU prohldseni o shodé, brozZury a dalsi informace o produktech
na https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfiguracni prirucku pro software ve vasem jazyce s dalsimi informacemi naleznete na
adrese https://mt.lv/help-cs

Zarizeni MikroTik jsou urcena pro profesiondlni pouziti. Pokud nemdte kvalifikaci, vyhledejte
konzultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvni kroky:

@ Pripojte pocitac k nékterému z ethernetovych porti;
@ Pripojte zafizeni ke zdroji napéjent;
@ Nastavte IP adresu pocitace na 192.168.88.2;

@ Spust'te webovy prohlizec, vychozi IP adresa pro spravu je 192.168.88.1, s uzivatelskym
jménem admin a bez hesla (nebo u nékterych modeld zkontrolujte uzZivatelské a bezdratové heslo na
Stitku);

@ Po pripojeni nakonfigurujte zafizeni tak, aby mélo aktivni pripojeni k
internetu https://mt.lv/configuration-cs;

® Upgradujte software RouterOS na nejnoveéjsi verzi https://mt.lv/upgrade-cs;

@ Nastavte své heslo pro zabezpeceni zarizeni.
Bezpecna informace:



@ NeZ zacnete pracovat na jakémkoli zatizeni MikroTik, uvédomte si rizika spojend s elektrickymi
obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi postupy pro prevenci nehod. Instalator by mél byt obeznamen se
sitovymi strukturami, terminy a koncepty.

@ Pouzivejte pouze napajeci zdroj a prislusenstvi schvalené vyrobcem, které najdete v originalnim baleni
tohoto produktu.

@ Toto zafizeni musi instalovat vySkoleny a kvalifikovany personal podle téchto pokyni k
instalaci. Instalator odpovida za to, Ze instalace zarizeni je v souladu s mistnimi a narodnimi
elektrickymi predpisy. NepokousSejte se zafizeni rozebirat, opravovat ani upravovat.

@ Tento produkt je urcen k instalaci uvnitf. UdrZujte tento produkt mimo vodu, ohen, vlhkost nebo horké
prostredi.

® NemtiiZeme zarucit, Ze v dlisledku nespravného pouzivani zafizeni nedojde k nehodam nebo
poskozeni. Tento produkt pouZivejte opatrné a pouZivejte jej na vlastni nebezpeci!

@ V piipadé poruchy zafizeni jej prosim odpojte od napajeni. NejrychlejSim zptisobem je odpojeni
napajeci zastrcky ze zasuvky.
/\ Nebezpedi trazu elektrickym proudem. Servis tohoto zaFizeni smi provadét pouze vyskoleny
personal

Vyrobce: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, LotySsko, LV1039.

DA - Dansk. Hurtig guide:

Denne enhed skal opgraderes til RouterOS v7.10 eller den nyeste version for at sikre overholdelse af
lokale myndigheders regler!

Det er slutbrugernes ansvar at folge lokale landebestemmelser. Alle MikroTik-enheder skal vere
professionelt installeret.

Denne hurtigguide dekker modellen: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.
[=] ##%5 [=]

Dette er netveerksenhed. Du kan finde produktmodelnavnet pa sagetiketten (ID). [=] xd

Besag siden med brugermanualen pa https://mt.lv/um-da for den fulde ajourferte brugermanual. Eller
skan QR-koden med din mobiltelefon.

De vigtigste tekniske specifikationer for dette produkt findes pd den sidste side i denne
hurtigvejledning.

Tekniske specifikationer, fuld EU-overensstemmelseserklering, brochurer og mere info om produkter
pd https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfigurationsvejledning til software pa dit sprog med yderligere oplysninger kan findes
pd https://mt.Iv/help-da




MikroTik-enheder er til professionel brug. Hvis du ikke har kvalifikationer, bedes du kontakte en
konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Farste trin:

Tilslut din computer til en af Ethernet-porte;
Tilslut enheden til stremkilden;
Indstil en IP-adresse pa din computer til 192.168.88.2;

Abn din webbrowser, standard management IP-adresse er 192.168.88.1, med brugernavnet admin og
ingen adgangskode (eller, for nogle modeller, tjek bruger- og tradlgs adgangskoder pa meerkaten);

Nar farst enheden er tilsluttet, konfigureres enheden, sa den har en aktiv
internetforbindelse https://mt.lv/configuration-da;

Opgrader RouterOS-softwaren til den nyeste version https://mt.lv/upgrade-da;

Konfigurer din adgangskode for at sikre enheden.
Sikkerhedsoplysninger:

Inden du arbejder med MikroTik-udstyr, skal du veere opmeerksom pa farerne i forbindelse med
elektriske kredslgb og kende almindelig praksis til forebyggelse af ulykker. Installationsprogrammet
skal veere bekendt med netverksstrukturer, vilkar og koncepter.

Brug kun stremforsyningen og det tilbehgr, der er godkendt af producenten, og som findes i den
originale emballage til dette produkt.

Dette udstyr skal installeres af uddannet og kvalificeret personale i henhold til disse
installationsinstruktioner. Installatgren er ansvarlig for at sikre, at installationen af udstyret er i
overensstemmelse med lokale og nationale elektriske koder. Forsgg ikke at adskille, reparere eller
e@ndre enheden.

Dette produkt er beregnet til at blive installeret indendgrs. Hold dette produkt vaek fra vand, ild,
fugtighed eller varme omgivelser.

Vi kan ikke garantere, at der ikke vil ske ulykker eller skader pa grund af forkert brug af enheden. Brug
dette produkt med omhu og betjen det pa egen risiko!

I tilfeelde af fejl pa enheden skal du frakoble det fra strammen. Den hurtigste made at gare det er ved at
tage stikket ud af stikkontakten.
/\ Risiko for elektrisk stgd. Dette udstyr mé kun serviceres af uddannet personale

Producent: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Letland, LV1039.

DE - Deutsche. Kurzanleitung:

Dieses Gerdt muss auf RouterOS v7.10 oder die neueste Version aktualisiert werden, um die
Einhaltung der ortlichen behdrdlichen Vorschriften sicherzustellen!



Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Endbenutzers, die 6rtlichen Landesvorschriften einzuhalten. Alle
MikroTik-Gerdte miissen professionell installiert werden.

Diese Kurzanleitung behandelt das Modell: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.
Dies ist das Netzwerkgerdt. Den Produktmodellnamen finden Sie auf dem Gehduseaufkleber (ID).
Em
fifie]
Erﬂ
Bitte besuchen Sie die Seite mit dem Benutzerhandbuch unter https://mt.lv/um-de, um das vollstdndige
und aktuelle Benutzerhandbuch zu erhalten. Oder scannen Sie den QR-Code mit IThrem Handy.

Die wichtigsten technischen Daten fiir dieses Produkt finden Sie auf der letzten Seite dieser
Kurzanleitung.

Technische Daten, vollstindige EU-Konformitdtserkldrung, Broschiiren und weitere Informationen zu
Produkten unter https://mikrotik.com/products

Das Konfigurationshandbuch fiir Software in Ihrer Sprache mit zusdtzlichen Informationen finden Sie
unter https://mt.lv/help-de

MikroTik-Gerdite sind fiir den professionellen Einsatz bestimmt. Wenn Sie keine Qualifikationen haben,
suchen Sie bitte einen Berater https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Erste Schritte:

@ Schlielen Sie Thren Computer an einen der Ethernet-Ports an;
@ Schliellen Sie das Gerdt an die Stromquelle an;
@ Stellen Sie eine IP-Adresse Thres Computers auf 192.168.88.2 ein;

® Offnen Sie Thren Webbrowser. Die Standard-Verwaltungs-IP-Adresse lautet 192.168.88.1, mit dem
Benutzernamen admin und ohne Kennwort (oder iiberpriifen Sie bei einigen Modellen die Benutzer-
und WLAN-Passworter auf dem Aufkleber);

@ Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist, konfigurieren Sie das Gerét so, dass eine aktive
Internetverbindung besteht. Https://mt.lv/configuration-de;

@® Aktualisieren Sie die RouterOS-Software auf die neueste Version https://mt.Jv/upgrade-de;

@ Richten Sie Ihr Passwort ein, um das Gerit zu sichern.
Sicherheitsinformation:

® Bevor Sie an MikroTik-Geréten arbeiten, sollten Sie sich der Gefahren bewusst sein, die mit
elektrischen Schaltkreisen verbunden sind, und sich mit den Standardverfahren zur Verhinderung von
Unféllen vertraut machen. Das Installationsprogramm sollte mit Netzwerkstrukturen, Begriffen und
Konzepten vertraut sein.



® Verwenden Sie nur das vom Hersteller zugelassene Netzteil und Zubehor, das in der
Originalverpackung dieses Produkts enthalten ist.

@ Dieses Gerdt muss von geschultem und qualifiziertem Personal geméaR diesen Installationsanweisungen
installiert werden. Der Installateur ist dafiir verantwortlich, dass die Installation des Geréts den
ortlichen und nationalen elektrischen Vorschriften entspricht. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerét zu
zerlegen, zu reparieren oder zu modifizieren.

@ Dieses Produkt ist fiir den Innenbereich vorgesehen. Halten Sie dieses Produkt von Wasser, Feuer,
Feuchtigkeit oder heillen Umgebungen fern.

® Wir konnen nicht garantieren, dass durch unsachgemafRe Verwendung des Gerdts keine Unfille oder
Schdden auftreten. Bitte verwenden Sie dieses Produkt mit Vorsicht und arbeiten Sie auf eigenes
Risiko!

@® Trennen Sie das Gerdt bei einem Stromausfall vom Stromnetz. Der schnellste Weg, dies zu tun, besteht
darin, den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen.
/\ Stromschlaggefahr. Dieses Gerit darf nur von geschultem Personal gewartet werden

Hersteller: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Lettland, LV1039.

EL - EAAnvika. I'prjyopog 0dnyoc:

Avti n ovokeun npénel va avafabuiotei oto RouterOS v7.10 1y oty mo npdopatn ékdoan yla va
Sla0QaMOTEL ) GLUHOPPWOT LIE TOVE KAVOVIGHOUG TV TOTIIKWYV apXV!

Eivat ev00vn TV TEAIKOV XpnoTwv va akoAovBolv Toug TOmKOUG KavoVIaHoUS TG xwpag. OAeg ot
ouokevég MikroTik mpémetl va eykataotaBoly enayyeApatikd.
AvTog 0 ypryopog 0dnyog kaAvmrel 1o poviédo: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.
Avtn eivan n guokeun Siktoov. Mropeite va Speite To vopa Tov HOVTEAOL TPOIOVTOG OTNV ETIKETA TG
[m]#: &[]
s

Onkng (ID). Et‘.ﬂ

Emokegteite ™ oedida tov gyyeipidiov xpriotn ato https:/mt.lv/um-el yia 10 MANpeS eVUEPWUEVO
gyxepidio xprong. H va oapaete Tov Kwdiko QR pe To KIVITO 00¢ THAEPQVO.

Ol 110 ONUAVTIKEG TEXVIKES TIPOSLAYPUPEG Y QUTO TO TIPOIOV fpiokovial oty TeAsutaia oeAida avtod
TOU yprjiyopou 0ényoo.

Texvikég mpodSiaypagéeg, mArpns dnAwan auppopewons EE, puAAdSia kKot mepiaootepes mAnpopopies
OXETIKA L€ Ta TpoiovTa ot SievBuvon https://mikrotik.com/products

To eyyeipidio StapopPwanG yia Aoylopiko ot yAwooa aag pe npoabetes mAnpopopies Bpioketal o
dtevbuvon https://mt.lv/help-el




O1 ovokevég MikroTik mpoopilovtal yia emayyeApatiki xprion. Edv Sev éyete T mpoadvia mapakaAw
dntote évav avpPovio https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Ipota prpata:

@ YuvdéaTte TOV LTIOAOYLOTH GG GE OO IOTE Mo TIG BVpeg ethernet;
@ YuvSEQTE TN OLOKELT| TNV TINYT| TPOPOSOTiNG;
® Opiote pa Sievbuvon IP tov vtoAoylot cag oto 192.168.88.2;

@ AvoiSte TO IPOYPAUHA TIEPUYNOTG 0AG, 1 ipoemAeypévn SievBuvon Swayeiprong IP eivon 192.168.88.1,
He dvopa xproTn: admin Kol Xwpig Kadiko mpoofaong (1, Yo 0plopéva HOVTEAX, EAEYETE TOVG
KOS81KOUG pdoPacng xprjoTn Kol aoOPHATNG GUVEEGTIG OTO OUTOKOAANTO);

@® MOoAG ovvdebel, S1APOPPDOTE TN CUOKELT, €T DOTE VA €XEL EVEPYN OLVOEDT] OTO
Awadiktuo https://mt.lv/configuration-el;

® Avofobuiote o Aoylopikd RouterOS otnyv mo npdogatn €ékdoon https:/mt.lv/upgrade-el;

@ PuOpiote 10V KOOIKO TPOGBAOTIC GOG Y1 VA XOQPOAIGETE T GLOKELN.
Odnyieg ac@aAeiag:

® TIpw va epyaoteite oe onolodnmote eomAtopo MikroTik, va elote evijpepot yia Toug KIvdvVoug mou
oXETI(OVTAL HE To NAEKTPIKA KUKAQHOT KO VO €10TE EEOIKEIWHEVOL [IE TIG GUVTBELG TIPAKTIKEG Y1 TNV
TPOANYT ATUXNHAT®V. O EYKATHOTATNG TPETIEL VU €lval eCOIKEIMPEVOG PE TIG OOHEC, TOUG OPOLG KAl TIG
€VVOLEC TOL SIKTLOV.

@ Xpnopomomote POVo TNV TPOPOSOsia PeHHATOC KOL To EXPTHHATA TTOL el eyKpiBel amo Tov
KOTOOKEVOOTI KOl Ta OToia UTopeite va Bpelte oTnv apyIKr) cLOKELAGIH KVTOV TOL TIPOTIOVTOC,.

@ Avtog 0 eSOMAIONOG TIPETEL VA EYKATAOTAOEL a0 eKTTOISEVHEVO KOl EIGIKEVHEVO TIPOOWTIKO, CUHPWVX
HE aLTEG TIG 08Tyieg eyKatdoTaon. O eykKataoTdtng eivan uIeLOLVOG YA TN SLACPAALOT) TNG
GLHHOPPWOTG TNG EYKATAGTAOTG TOL EEOTTAIGHOV HIE TOLG TOTKOVG KAl €0VIKOUE NAEKTPIKOVG
KOSIKEG. MV EMXEIPTOETE VU ATIOCVVXPHOAOYNOETE, VX EMSIOPODCETE 1 VX TPOTIOTIOICETE TN
OULOKELT).

@ To mpoiov avTO TIPOOPILETAL YA EYKATAOTAOT O EGWTEPIKO XD po. Kpatrote 1o mpoiov pakpid omo
VEPO, PWTLA, LYpaoia N KXLTO TEPIPAAAOV.

@ Aev prmopovpe va eyyvnBovpe 6t dev B TpoKLYPOLY ATUXHOTA 1) (NHLEG e€NNTIOG TNG AKATAAANANG
XPTOTG TG CLOKELNG. XPNO1HOTOLEITE AVTO TO TIPOTOV [IE TIPOCOYXT] KAl AElTOLPYEiTE pE O1KT Cag
evbovn!

@ Xe nepintwon BAEPNG TNG CLOKELICG, AMOGLVEEDTE TNV Ao TNV TPOoPodoaia. O TayLTEPOG TPOTOC gival
VO AOCLVOETETE TO P16 Ao TNV TIpida.
/N Kivsuvog niektpomAnéiag. Autog o eE0mAOPOG TIPETEL VA GLUVTIPEITOL HOVO amO EKTISEVPEVO
TIPOOWTIKO



Kataokevaotg: Mikrotikls STA, Unijas iela 2, Piya, Aetovia, LV1039.

ES - Espanol. Guia rapida:

jEste dispositivo debe actualizarse a RouterOS v7.10 o la ultima version para garantizar el
cumplimiento de las regulaciones de las autoridades locales!

Es responsabilidad de los usuarios finales seguir las regulaciones locales del pais. Todos los
dispositivos MikroTik deben ser instalados por un profesional.

Esta guia rdpida cubre el modelo: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

Este es un dispositivo de red. Puede encontrar el nombre del modelo del producto en la etiqueta del

]0

ﬁ ‘F.:' 4
caso (ID). E

Visite la pdgina del manual del usuario en https://mt.Iv/um-es para obtener el manual del usuario
actualizado. O escanee el cédigo QR con su teléfono movil.

*T

Las especificaciones técnicas mds importantes de este producto se pueden encontrar en la ultima
pdgina de esta Guia rdpida.

Especificaciones técnicas, Declaracion de conformidad de la UE completa, folletos y mds informacion
sobre productos en https://mikrotik.com/products

Puede encontrar el manual de configuracion del software en su idioma con informacion adicional
en https://mt.lv/help-es

Los dispositivos MikroTik son para uso profesional. Si no tiene calificaciones, busque un
consultor https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primeros pasos:

@ Conecte su computadora a cualquiera de los puertos ethernet;
@ Conecte el dispositivo a la fuente de alimentacién;
@ Establezca una direccion IP de su computadora en 192.168.88.2;

@ Abra su navegador web, la direccién de administracién de IP predeterminada es 192.168.88.1, con
nombre de usuario: admin y sin contrasefia (o, para algunos modelos, verifique las contrasefias
inalambrica y de usuario en la etiqueta);

® Una vez conectado, configure el dispositivo para que tenga una conexion a Internet
activa https://mt.lv/configuration-es;

@® Actualice el software RouterOS a la ultima version https://mt.Jv/upgrade-es;

@ Configure su contrasefia para asegurar el dispositivo.



Informacién de seguridad:

@ Antes de trabajar en cualquier equipo MikroTik, tenga en cuenta los riesgos relacionados con los
circuitos eléctricos y familiaricese con las practicas estandar para prevenir accidentes. El instalador
debe estar familiarizado con las estructuras de red, los términos y los conceptos.

@ Utilice solo la fuente de alimentacién y los accesorios aprobados por el fabricante, y que se pueden
encontrar en el embalaje original de este producto.

@ Este equipo debe ser instalado por personal capacitado y calificado, segtin estas instrucciones de
instalacion. El instalador es responsable de asegurarse de que la instalacién del equipo cumpla con los
codigos eléctricos locales y nacionales. No intente desmontar, reparar o modificar el dispositivo.

@ Este producto esta disefiado para instalarse en interiores. Mantenga este producto alejado del agua,
fuego, humedad o ambientes calientes.

@® No podemos garantizar que no ocurran accidentes o dafios debido al uso incorrecto del
dispositivo. jUtilice este producto con cuidado y opere bajo su propio riesgo!

® En caso de falla del dispositivo, desconéctelo de la alimentacién. La forma mas rapida de hacerlo es
desconectando el enchufe de la toma de corriente.
/\ Peligro de descarga eléctrica. Este equipo debe ser reparado solo por personal capacitado

Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Letonia, LV1039.

Informacion México:
EFICIENCIA ENERGETICA CUMPLE CON LA NOM-029-ENER-2017.

La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:

@ Es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y.

@ Este equipo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacion no
deseada.
Fabricante: Mikrotikls STA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, LV-1039, Latvia.

Pais De Origen: Letonia; Lituania; China (Republica Popular); Estados Unidos De America; Mexico.

Por favor contacte a su distribuidor local para preguntas regionales especificas. La lista de
importadores se puede encontrar en nuestra pagina de inicio

— https://mikrotik.com/buy/latinamerica/mexico.

ET - Eestlane. Kiirjuhend:

See seade tuleb uuendada RouterOS v7.10 voi uusimale versioonile, et tagada vastavus kohalike
omavalitsuste eeskirjadele!



Loéppkasutajad vastutavad kohalike riigieeskirjade jérgimise eest. Koik MikroTik seadmed peavad
olema professionaalselt paigaldatud.

See kiirjuhend h6lmab mudelit: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

Tdieliku ja vdrske kasutusjuhendi saamiseks kiilastage kasutusjuhendit lehel https:/mt.lv/um-et. Voi
skannige oma mobiiltelefoniga QR-koodi.

Selle toote koige olulisemad tehnilised andmed leiate selle kiirjuhendi viimaselt lehelt.

Tehnilised andmed, tdielik EL-i vastavusdeklaratsioon, brosiiiirid ja lisateave toodete kohta
aadressil https://mikrotik.com/products

Teie keeles oleva tarkvara konfiguratsioonijuhend koos lisateabega leiate aadressilt https://mt.lv/help-
et

MikroTik seadmed on méeldud professionaalseks kasutamiseks. Kui teil pole kvalifikatsiooni, p6drduge
konsultandi poole https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Esimesed sammud:

® Uhendage arvuti mone Etherneti pordiga;
® Uhendage seade toiteallikaga;
® Seadke oma arvuti IP-aadress 192.168.88.2;

@ Avage oma veebibrauser, IP-halduse vaikeaadress on 192.168.88.1 koos kasutajanimega admin ja ilma
paroolita (v6i mone mudeli puhul kontrollige kleebiselt kasutaja ja traadita iihenduse paroole);

@® Pirast (ihenduse loomist seadistage seade, nii et sellel on aktiivne Interneti-
tthendus https://mt.lv/configuration-et;

@ Uuendage tarkvara RouterOS uusimale versioonile https://mt.lv/upgrade-et;

@ Seadistage seadme turvaliseks parool.
Ohutusteave:

@ Enne kui téotate mone MikroTiku seadmega, tutvuge elektriskeemidega kaasnevate ohtudega ja
tutvuge onnetuste valtimise tavapraktikaga. Installer peaks tundma vorgustruktuure, termineid ja
kontseptsioone.

@ Kasutage ainult tootja poolt heaks kiidetud toiteallikat ja tarvikuid, mis on selle toote
originaalpakendis.

® Need seadmed peavad paigaldama véljadppinud ja kvalifitseeritud to6tajad vastavalt kdesolevatele
paigaldusjuhistele. Paigaldaja vastutab selle eest, et seadmed paigaldataks vastavalt kohalikele ja



riiklikele elektriseadustele. Arge iiritage seadet lahti votta, remontida ega modifitseerida.

@ See toode on ette ndhtud paigaldamiseks siseruumidesse. Hoidke seda toodet eemal veest, tulest,
niiskusest ja kuumadest keskkondadest.

@® Me ei saa garanteerida, et seadme ebadige kasutamise tottu ei juhtu onnetusi ega kahjustusi. Kasutage
seda toodet ettevaatlikult ja tegutsege omal vastutusel!

@ Seadme rikke korral eraldage see vooluvorgust. Kiireim viis selleks on pistiku pistikupesast lahti
tthendamine.
/\ Elektriloogi oht. Seda seadet tohivad hooldada ainult koolitatud té6tajad

Tootja: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riia, Lati, LV1039.

FI - Suomalainen. Pikaopas:

Tdma laite on pdivitettdvd RouterOS v7.10:een tai uusimpaan versioon paikallisten viranomaisten
sddnndsten noudattamisen varmistamiseksi!

Loppukadyttdjien vastuulla on noudattaa paikallisia maakohtaisia mddrdyksid. Kaikki MikroTik-laitteet
on asennettava ammattimaisesti.

Tdmd pikaopas kattaa mallin: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

Tdmd on verkkolaite. Tuotemallin nimi 16ytyy kotelon etiketistd (ID). Eir

Katso tdydelliset ja ajantasaiset kdyttdohjeet sivulta https://mt.lv/um-fi. Tai skannaa QR-koodi
matkapuhelimellasi.

Tdmdn tuotteen tdrkeimmdit tekniset tiedot ovat tdmdn pikaoppaan viimeiselld sivulla.

Tekniset tiedot, tdydellinen EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus, esitteet ja lisdtietoja tuotteista
osoitteessa https://mikrotik.com/products

Kielelldisi olevien ohjelmistojen mddritysoppaat, joissa on lisctietoja, ovat
osoitteessa https://mt.lv/help-fi

MikroTik-laitteet on tarkoitettu ammattikdyttéon. Jos sinulla ei ole pdtevyyttd, ota yhteys
konsulttiin https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Ensiaskeleet:

@ Kytke tietokone mihin tahansa Ethernet-porttiin;
® Kytke laite virtaldhteeseen;

@ Aseta tietokoneesi IP-osoite arvoon 192.168.88.2;



@ Avaa verkkoselain, oletusarvoinen IP-hallintaosoite on 192.168.88.1, jossa on kdyttdjanimi: admin ja
ilman salasanaa (tai joissakin malleissa tarkista kdyttdjan ja langattoman verkon salasanat tarrasta);

® Kun yhteys on muodostettu, maarita laite, joten silld on aktiivinen Internet-
yhteys https://mt.lv/configuration-fi;

@ Piivitd RouterOS-ohjelmisto uusimpaan versioon https://mt.lv/upgrade-fi;

@ Aseta salasanasi laitteen suojaamiseksi.
Turvallisuustieto:

® Ennen kuin tydskentelet MikroTik-laitteiden kanssa, ole tietoinen sdahkdopiiriin liittyvistd vaaroista ja
perehdy vakiintuneisiin kdytdntoihin onnettomuuksien estdmiseksi. Asentajan tulee tuntea
verkkorakenteet, termit ja kdsitteet.

@ Kiytd vain valmistajan hyvaksymaa virtaldhdettd ja lisdvarusteita, jotka l6ytyvat timéan tuotteen
alkuperdispakkauksesta.

® Taman laitteen saa asentaa koulutettu ja pateva henkilosté ndiden asennusohjeiden
mukaisesti. Asentajan on varmistettava, ettd laitteen asennus on paikallisten ja kansallisten
sdhkomadrdysten mukainen. Al4 yritd purkaa, korjata tai muokata laitetta.

@ Tama tuote on tarkoitettu asennettavaksi sisétiloissa. Pida tdma tuote poissa vedestd, tulesta,
kosteudesta tai kuumasta ympadristosta.

@® Emme voi taata, ettd laitteen vadrinkdytosta ei aiheudu onnettomuuksia tai vaurioita. Kayta tétd tuotetta
huolellisesti ja kdytd omalla vastuulla!

@® Irrota laite sdhkovirrasta, jos laite vioittuu. Nopein tapa tehdd tdmaé on irrottaa virtajohto pistorasiasta.
/N Sahkéiskun vaara. Laitteita saa huoltaa vain koulutettu henkil6sté

Valmistaja: Mikrotikls STA, Unijas iela 2, Riika, Latvia, LV1039.

FR - Francais. Guide rapide:

Cet appareil doit étre mis a niveau vers RouterOS v7.10 ou la derniére version pour garantir la
conformité aux réglementations des autorités locales !

Il est de la responsabilité des utilisateurs finaux de respecter les réglementations locales du pays. Tous
les appareils MikroTik doivent étre installés par un professionnel.

Ce guide rapide couvre le modele: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

Ceci est un périphérique réseau. Vous pouvez trouver le nom du modeéle du produit sur l'étiquette du
(=17
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Veuillez visiter la page du manuel d'utilisation sur https:/mt.lv/um-fr pour le manuel d'utilisation
complet et a jour. Ou scannez le code QR avec votre téléphone portable.

Les spécifications techniques les plus importantes de ce produit se trouvent sur la derniére page de ce
guide rapide.

Spécifications techniques, déclaration de conformité UE complete, brochures et plus d'informations sur
les produits sur https://mikrotik.com/products

Vous trouverez le manuel de configuration du logiciel dans votre langue avec des informations
supplémentaires sur https://mt.lv/help-fr

Les appareils MikroTik sont destinés a un usage professionnel. Si vous n'avez pas de qualifications,
veuillez consulter un consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Premiers pas:

Connectez votre ordinateur a 1'un des ports Ethernet;
Connectez I'appareil a la source d'alimentation;

Définissez une adresse IP de votre ordinateur sur 192.168.88.2;

Ouvrez votre navigateur Web, 1'adresse de gestion IP par défaut est 192.168.88.1, avec le nom
d'utilisateur : admin et aucun mot de passe (ou, pour certains modeéles, vérifiez les mots de passe
utilisateur et sans fil sur I'autocollant) ;

@ Une fois connecté, configurez l'appareil pour qu'il dispose d'une connexion Internet
active https://mt.lv/configuration-fr;

@ Mettez a niveau le logiciel RouterOS vers la derniére version https://mt.lv/upgrade-fr;

@ Configurez votre mot de passe pour sécuriser l'appareil.
Information sur la sécurité:

@ Avant de travailler sur un équipement MikroTik, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits
électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les pratiques standard de prévention des accidents. Le programme
d'installation doit étre familiarisé avec les structures, les termes et les concepts du réseau.

@ Utilisez uniquement I'alimentation et les accessoires approuvés par le fabricant et qui se trouvent dans
I'emballage d'origine de ce produit.

@ Cet équipement doit étre installé par du personnel formé et qualifié, conformément a ces instructions
d'installation. L'installateur est responsable de s'assurer que l'installation de I'équipement est conforme
aux codes électriques locaux et nationaux. N'essayez pas de démonter, réparer ou modifier I'appareil.

@ Ce produit est destiné a étre installé a l'intérieur. Gardez ce produit loin de I'eau, du feu, de I'humidité
ou des environnements chauds.

@® Nous ne pouvons garantir qu'aucun accident ou dommage ne se produira en raison d'une mauvaise
utilisation de I'appareil. Veuillez utiliser ce produit avec soin et I'utiliser a vos propres risques!



@ En cas de panne de l'appareil, veuillez le déconnecter de I'alimentation. La facon la plus rapide de le
faire est de débrancher la fiche d'alimentation de la prise de courant.
/\ Risque de choc électrique. Cet équipement doit étre entretenu uniquement par du personnel qualifié

Fabricant: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Lettonie, LV1039.

HR - Hrvatski. Brzi vodic:

Ovaj uredaj treba nadograditi na RouterOS v7.10 ili najnoviju verziju kako bi se osigurala uskladenost
s propisima lokalnih vlasti!

Odgovornost je krajnjih korisnika da se pridrZavaju lokalnih propisa zemlje. Svi MikroTik uredaji
moraju biti profesionalno instalirani.

Ovaj brzi vodic pokriva model: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.
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Ovo je mreZni uredaj. Naziv modela proizvoda moZete pronaci na naljepnici kucista (ID). E “dJ
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Molimo posjetite stranicu s prirucnikom na https://mt.lv/um-hr za cjeloviti aZurirani korisnicki
prirucnik. 1li skenirajte QR kod sa svojim mobilnim telefonom.

Najvaznije tehnicke specifikacije za ovaj proizvod mogu se naci na posljednjoj stranici ovog Kratkog
vodica.

Tehnicke specifikacije, puna EU izjava o sukladnosti, brosure i viSe informacija o proizvodima
na https://mikrotik.com/products

Prirucnik o konfiguraciji softvera na vasem jeziku s dodatnim informacijama potraZite
na https://mt.lv/help-hr

MikroTik uredaji su za profesionalnu upotrebu. Ako nemate kvalifikacije, potraZite
savjetnika https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvi koraci:
Spojite svoje racunalo na bilo koji od ethernet prikljucaka;
Prikljucite uredaj na izvor napajanja;

Postavite IP adresu svog racunala na 192.168.88.2;

Otvorite svoj web preglednik, zadana IP adresa za upravljanje je 192.168.88.1, s korisnickim
imenom: admin i bez lozinke (ili, za neke modele, provjerite korisnicku i beZi¢nu lozinku na
naljepnici);

@ Nakon spajanja konfigurirajte uredaj tako da ima aktivnu internetsku vezu https://mt.lv/configuration-
hr;



@ Nadogradite softver RouterOS na najnoviju verziju https://mt.lv/upgrade-hr;

@ Postavljanje zaporke za osiguranje uredaja.
Sigurnosne informacije:

@ Prije nego Sto radite na bilo kojoj MikroTik opremi, budite svjesni opasnosti koje ukljucuju elektri¢ni
krug i upoznajte se sa standardnim postupcima za sprecavanje nezgoda. Instalacijski program trebao bi
biti upoznat s mreZnim strukturama, pojmovima i konceptima.

@ Koristite samo napajanje i pribor odobrene od proizvodaca koji se mogu naci u originalnom pakiranju
ovog proizvoda.

® Ovu opremu treba ugraditi obuceno i kvalificirano osoblje prema ovim uputama za ugradnju. Instalater
je odgovoran za provjeru da je instalacija opreme u skladu s lokalnim i nacionalnim elektri¢nim
propisima. Ne pokuSavajte rastavljati, popravljati ili modificirati uredaj.

@® Ovaj je proizvod namijenjen ugradnji u zatvorenom prostoru. Ovaj proizvod drZite podalje od vode,

vatre, vlage ili vruCeg okruZenja.

® Ne mozemo jamciti da nece do¢i do nezgoda ili oStecenja uslijed nepravilne uporabe uredaja. Molimo
koristite ovaj proizvod s paZznjom i radite na vlastiti rizik!

@® U slucaju kvara uredaja, iskljucite ga iz napajanja. Najbrzi nacin za to je iskljucivanje utikaca iz
uticnice.
/\ Opasnost od strujnog udara. Ovu opremu smije servisirati samo obuceno osoblje

Proizvodac: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvija, LV1039.

HU - Magyar. Gyors utmutato:

Ezt az eszkézt a RouterOS v7.10-re vagy a legtijabb verzidra kell frissiteni, hogy megfeleljen a helyi
hatésdgi el6irdsoknak!

A végfelhaszndlok felel6ssége, hogy betartsdk az orszdg helyi eléirdsait. Minden MikroTik eszkozt
szakszertien kell telepiteni.

Ez a gyors utmutatd a kévetkezore vonatkozik: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.
ir'iEl
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Ez hdlozati eszkoz. A terméktipus nevét a tok cimkéjén (ID) taldlhatja meg. Eﬁ'

Kérjiik, keresse fel a haszndlati uitmutatot a https://mt.lv/um-hu oldalon a teljes, legfrissebb haszndlati
utmutatoért. Vagy beolvashatja a QR-kodot mobiltelefonjdval.

A termék legfontosabb miiszaki specifikdcidi a Gyors utmutaté utolsé oldaldn taldlhatok.

Miiszaki adatok, teljes EU-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat, prospektusok és tovabbi informdciok a
termékekrol a https://mikrotik.com/products oldalon




Az On nyelvén taldlhaté szoftver konfigurdcids kézikonyve és tovdbbi informdcick a kévetkezd
webhelyen talalhatok: https://mt.lv/help-hu

A MikroTik eszk6zok professziondlis haszndlatra késziiltek. Ha nem rendelkezik képesitéssel, kérjen
tandcsadot https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Els6 lépések:

@ Csatlakoztassa a szamitogépet az Ethernet portok barmelyikéhez;
® Csatlakoztassa a késziiléket az aramforrashoz;
® Allitsa be a szamit6gép IP-cimét a 192.168.88.2 értékre;

@ Nyissa meg webbongészdjét, az alapértelmezett IP-kezelési cim 192.168.88.1,
felhasznalonévvel: admin, jelsz6 nélkiil (vagy egyes modelleknél ellenérizze a felhasznal6i és vezeték
nélkiili jelszavakat a matrican);

@ A csatlakoztatas utan konfiguralja az eszkozt, tehat aktiv internetkapcsolattal
rendelkezik: https://mt.lv/configuration-hu;

@ Frissitse a RouterOS szoftvert a legijabb verziora: https://mt.lv/upgrade-hu;

@ Allitsa be a jelszavat az eszkoz biztonsdgahoz.
Biztonsagi informacidk:

@ Miel6tt barmilyen MikroTik berendezésen dolgozik, tisztdban kell lennie az elektromos aramkorokkel
kapcsolatos veszélyekkel, és ismernie kell a balesetek megel6zésére szolgal6 szokasos gyakorlatokat. A
telepitének ismeri a halozati struktirakat, a fogalmakat és a fogalmakat.

@ Csak a gyarto altal jévahagyott tapegységet és tartozékokat haszndljon, amelyek a termék eredeti
csomagolasaban talalhatok.

@ Ezt a felszerelést képzett és képesitett személyzetnek kell telepitenie, a jelen telepitési utmutato
szerint. A telepitd felel annak biztositasaért, hogy a berendezés telepitése megfeleljen a helyi és az
orszagos elektromos szabalyoknak. Ne kisérelje meg szétszerelni, megjavitani vagy atalakitani a
késziiléket.

@ Ezt a terméket beltéri hasznalatra tervezték. Tartsa tavol a terméket vizt6l, tlizt6l, paratartalomtdl és
forré kornyezettdl.

® Nem garantalhatjuk, hogy a késziilék nem megfelel6 hasznalata miatt balesetek vagy karok nem
kovetkezhetnek be. Kérjiik, hasznalja ezt a terméket koriiltekint6éen és miikodtesse a sajat felelGsségét!

@ Eszkoz meghibasodasa esetén kérjiik, htizza ki a tapkabelt. A leggyorsabb modszer erre az, ha a
halézati csatlakozot kihtizza a konnektorbol.
/\ Aramiités veszélye. Ezt a berendezést csak képzett személyzet javithatja

Gyarto: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Lettorszag, LV1039.



IT - Italiano. Guida veloce:

Questo dispositivo deve essere aggiornato a RouterOS v7.10 o alla versione piu recente per garantire
la conformita con le normative delle autorita locali!

E responsabilita dell'utente finale seguire le normative locali del paese. Tutti i dispositivi MikroTik
devono essere installati professionalmente.

Questa guida rapida copre il modello: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

Questo é il dispositivo di rete. E possibile trovare il nome del modello del prodotto sull'etichetta della
L il
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Visitare la pagina del manuale dell'utente su https://mt.lv/um-it per il manuale utente completamente
aggiornato. Oppure scansiona il codice QR con il tuo cellulare.

Le specifiche tecniche piu importanti per questo prodotto si trovano nell'ultima pagina di questa Guida
rapida.

Specifiche tecniche, dichiarazione di conformita UE completa, brochure e ulteriori informazioni sui
prodotti su https://mikrotik.com/products

Il manuale di configurazione del software nella tua lingua con informazioni aggiuntive é disponibile
all'indirizzo https://mt.lv/help-it

I dispositivi MikroTik sono per uso professionale. Se non si dispone di qualifiche, consultare un
consulente https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primi passi:

@ Collega il tuo computer a una qualsiasi delle porte Ethernet;
@ Collegare il dispositivo alla fonte di alimentazione;
@ Impostare un indirizzo IP del computer su 192.168.88.2;

@ Apri il tuo browser web, 1'indirizzo di gestione IP predefinito ¢ 192.168.88.1, con nome utente: admin e
nessuna password (o, per alcuni modelli, controlla utente e password wireless sull'adesivo);

® Una volta connesso, configura il dispositivo, quindi ha una connessione Internet
attiva https://mt.lv/configuration-it;

@ Aggiorna il software RouterOS all'ultima versione https://mt.lv/upgrade-it;

@ Imposta la tua password per proteggere il dispositivo.
Informazioni sulla sicurezza:



@® Prima di lavorare su qualsiasi apparecchiatura MikroTik, prestare attenzione ai pericoli connessi con i
circuiti elettrici e conoscere le pratiche standard per la prevenzione degli incidenti. Il programma di
installazione dovrebbe avere familiarita con le strutture, i termini e i concetti della rete.

@ Utilizzare solo l'alimentatore e gli accessori approvati dal produttore e che si trovano nella confezione
originale di questo prodotto.

@ Questa apparecchiatura deve essere installata da personale addestrato e qualificato, secondo queste
istruzioni di installazione. L'installatore e responsabile di assicurarsi che 1'installazione
dell'apparecchiatura sia conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali. Non tentare di smontare, riparare
o modificare il dispositivo.

@ Questo prodotto e destinato all'installazione all'interno. Tenere questo prodotto lontano da acqua, fuoco,
umidita o ambienti caldi.

@ Non possiamo garantire che non si verifichino incidenti o danni dovuti all'uso improprio del
dispositivo. Utilizzare questo prodotto con cura e operare a proprio rischio!

@® In caso di guasto del dispositivo, scollegarlo dall'alimentazione. Il modo piu rapido per farlo e
scollegare la spina di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente.
/\ Rischio di scosse elettriche. Questa apparecchiatura deve essere riparata solo da personale
qualificato

Produttore: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Lettonia, LV1039.

IS - Islensku. Fljétur leidarvisir:

betta teeki parf ad uppfera i RouterOS v7.10 eda nyjustu ttgdfuna til ad tryggja samremi vio
reglugerdir sveitarfélaga!

bad er d dbyrgd endanlegra notenda ad fylgja landsbundnum reglum. Oll MikroTik t@ki verda ad vera
fagmannlega sett upp.

bessi snégga leidbeining neer yfir gerdina: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

Vinsamlegast fardu d notendahandbdkarsiduna d https://mt.lv/um-is fyrir allar uppferdar
notendahandbekur. Eda skannadu QR kéda med farsimanum pinum.

Mikilvegustu tekniforskriftirnar fyrir pessa voru er ad finna d sidustu sidu pessarar hradhandbokar.

Tekniforskriftir, full ESB-samremisyfirlysing, beeklingar og frekari upplysingar um vérur
a https://mikrotik.com/products

Stillingarhandbok fyrir hugbtinad d pinu tungumdli med vidbétarupplysingum er ad finna
d https:/mt.lv/help-is




MikroTik teeki eru til atvinnu notkunar. Ef pu ert ekki med heefi vinsamlegast leitadu til
rddgjafa https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Fyrstu skrefin:

@ Tengdu tolvuna pina vid hvada Ethernet tengi sem er;
@ Tengdu teekio vio aflgjafann;
@ Stilltu IP t6lu télvunnar & 192.168.88.2;

@® Opnadu vafrann pinn, sjalfgefio IP-stjérnunarfang er 192.168.88.1, med notandanafni: admin og engu
lykiloroi (eda, fyrir sumar gerdir, athugadu notenda- og pradlaus lykilord a limmidanum);

@ Degar tekio er tengt er pad stillt pannig ad pad er med virka
internettengingu https://mt.lv/configuration-is;

® Uppferou RouterOS hugbtnadinn i nyjustu ttgafuna https://mt.lv/upgrade-is;

@ Stilltu lykilordid pitt til ad tryggja tekio itt.
Oryggisupplysingar:

® Adur en pu vinnur ad einhverjum MikroTik bitinadi, vertu medvitadur um hettuna sem fylgir rafrasum
og kynntu pér hefdbundnar venjur til ad koma i veg fyrir slys. Uppsetningarforritid etti ad vera
kunnugt um netkerfi, hugtok og hugtok.

@ Notadu adeins aflgjafa og fylgihluti sem framleidandi hefur sampykkt og er ad finna i upprunalegum
umbudum pessarar voru.

@ Dessum buinadi skal setja upp af pjalfudu og haefu starfsfélki samkvemt pessum
uppsetningarleiobeiningum. Uppsetningaradilinn ber abyrgd a pvi ad uppsetning btinadarins sé i
samrami vid stadbundin og innlend rafmagnsnimer. Ekki reyna a0 taka tekid i sundur, gera vid eda
breyta pvi.

@ Dessari voru er @tlad ad setja upp innandyra. Geymid pessa voru fjarri vatni, eldi, raka eda heitu
umhverfi.

® Vid getum ekki dbyrgst ad engin slys eda skemmdir muni verda vegna dvideigandi notkunar
teekisins. Vinsamlegast notadu pessa voru med varid og starfadu a eigin abyrgd!

@ Ef bilun i teeki, vinsamlegast aftengdu pad fra rafmagni. Skjotasta leidin til pess er med pvi ad taka
rafmagnstengid tr sambandi.
/\ Hetta 4 raflosti. Pessum btinadi er einungis heimilt ad nota af pjalfudum starfsménnum

Framleidandi: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Lettlandi, LV1039.

NO - Norsk. Hurtiginnfgring:

Denne enheten ma oppgraderes til RouterOS v7.10 eller den nyeste versjonen for a sikre samsvar med
lokale myndigheters forskrifter!



Det er sluttbrukernes ansvar a folge lokale lands forskrifter. Alle MikroTik-enheter ma vere
profesjonelt installert.

Denne hurtigqguiden dekker modellen: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.
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Dette er nettverksenhet. Du kan finne produktmodellnavnet pd etiketten (ID). Ehﬁ:
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Vennligst besgk bruksanvisningen pd https:/mt.lv/um-no for den fulle oppdaterte
bruksanvisningen. Eller skann QR-koden med mobiltelefonen din.

De viktigste tekniske spesifikasjonene for dette produktet finner du pd siste side i denne
hurtigveiledningen.

Tekniske spesifikasjoner, full EU-samsvarserklering, brosjyrer og mer informasjon om produkter
pd https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfigurasjonshdandbok for programvare pa ditt sprdk med tilleggsinformasjon finner du
pd https://mt.lv/help-no

MikroTik-enheter er til profesjonell bruk. Hvis du ikke har kvalifikasjoner, kan du sgke en
konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Forste steg:

@ Koble datamaskinen til en av Ethernet-portene;
® Koble enheten til stremkilden;
@® Angi en [P-adresse til datamaskinen din til 192.168.88.2;

® Apne nettleseren din, standard IP-administrasjonsadresse er 192.168.88.1, med brukernavn: admin og
ikke noe passord (eller, for noen modeller, sjekk bruker- og tradlgspassord pa klistremerket);

@ Nar du er tilkoblet, konfigurer enheten, sa den har en aktiv Internett-
tilkobling https://mt.lv/configuration-no;

@ Oppgrader RouterOS-programvaren til den nyeste versjonen https://mt.lv/upgrade-no;

@ Sett opp passordet ditt for a sikre enheten.
Sikkerhetsinformasjon:

@® For du jobber med MikroTik-utstyr, ma du veere oppmerksom pa farene som er forbundet med
elektriske kretslgp, og kjenne til standard praksis for a forhindre ulykker. Installasjonsprogrammet skal
veere kjent med nettverksstrukturer, vilkar og konsepter.

@ Bruk bare stremforsyningen og tilbehgret som er godkjent av produsenten, og som finnes i
originalemballasjen til dette produktet.



@ Dette utstyret skal installeres av trent og kvalifisert personell i henhold til denne
installasjonsinstruksen. Installatgren er ansvarlig for at installasjonen av utstyret er i samsvar med
lokale og nasjonale elektriske koder. Ikke prgv & demontere, reparere eller endre enheten.

@ Dette produktet er ment a installeres innendgrs. Hold dette produktet borte fra vann, brann, fuktighet
eller varme omgivelser.

@® Vi kan ikke garantere at ingen ulykker eller skader vil oppsta pa grunn av feil bruk av enheten. Bruk
dette produktet med forsiktighet og bruk det pa egen risiko!

@ Ved feil pa enheten ma du koble den fra stremmen. Den raskeste maten a gjgre det pa er ved a trekke
stgpselet ut av stikkontakten.
/\ Fare for elekirisk stgt. Dette utstyret skal kun repareres av trent personell

Produsent: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

LT - Lietuvis. Trumpas vadovas:

Sis jrenginys turi biti atnaujintas j RouterOS v7.10 arba naujausiq versijq, kad biity laikomasi vietos
valdZios taisykliy!

Galutiniai vartotojai yra atsakingi uZ vietiniy Salies taisykliy laikymgqsi. Visi MikroTik jrenginiai turi
biiti profesionaliai sumontuoti.

Sis trumpasis vadovas apima modelj: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.
ORA0

Tai yra tinklo jrenginys. Produkto modelio pavadinimq galite rasti déklo etiketéje (ID). Eﬁ-l .

Norédami gauti iSsamesnj vartotojo vadovq, apsilankykite vartotojo vadovo puslapyje https:/mt.lv/um-
It. Arba nuskaitykite QR kodq savo mobiliuoju telefonu.

Svarbiausias Sio gaminio technines specifikacijas galite rasti paskutiniame Sio greito vadovo
puslapyje.

Techninés specifikacijos, visa ES atitikties deklaracija, brositiros ir daugiau informacijos apie
gaminius adresu https://mikrotik.com/products

Programinés jrangos jiisy kalba konfigiiravimo vadovq su papildoma informacija galite rasti
tinklalapyje https://mt.lv/help-It

,»MikroTik“ prietaisai yra skirti profesionaliam naudojimui. Jei neturite kvalifikacijos, kreipkités |
konsultantq https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Pirmieji Zingsniai:
@ Prijunkite kompiuterj prie bet kurio eterneto prievado;

@ Prijunkite jrenginj prie maitinimo Saltinio;



@ Nustatykite savo kompiuterio IP adresq j 192.168.88.2;

@ Atidarykite Ziniatinklio narSykle, numatytasis IP valdymo adresas yra 192.168.88.1, naudotojo
vardas: admin ir be slaptazodZio (arba, kai kuriuose modeliuose, patikrinkite naudotojo ir belaidZio
rySio slaptaZodZius ant lipduko);

@ Prijunge sukonfigiiruokite jrengini, taigi jis turi aktyvy interneto rysj https://mt.lv/configuration-It;

@ Atnaujinkite ,,RouterOS“ programine jranga i naujausiq versija https:/mt.lv/upgrade-It;

@ Nustatykite slaptazodj, kad apsaugotumeéte jrenginj.
Saugumo informacija:

@ PriesS pradédami dirbti su bet kuria ,,MikroTik“ jranga, Zinokite apie pavojus, susijusius su elektros
grandinémis, ir susipaZinkite su standartine avarijy prevencijos praktika. Montuotojas turéty biiti
susipaZines su tinklo struktiiromis, terminais ir sgvokomis.

@ Naudokite tik gamintojo patvirtintus maitinimo Saltinius ir priedus, kuriuos galite rasti originalioje Sio
gaminio pakuotéje.

® Sij jranga turi montuoti apmokyti ir kvalifikuoti darbuotojai, kaip numatyta Siose montavimo
instrukcijose. Montuotojas yra atsakingas uzZ tai, kad jranga biity montuojama laikantis vietiniy ir
nacionaliniy elektros taisykliy. Neméginkite iSardyti, taisyti ar modifikuoti jrenginio.

® Sis produktas yra skirtas montuoti patalpose. Laikykite gaminj atokiau nuo vandens, ugnies, drégmés ir
karstos aplinkos.

® Mes negalime garantuoti, kad dél netinkamo prietaiso naudojimo nebus jokiy avarijy ar
Zalos. Naudokite Sj gaminj atsargiai ir dirbkite savo rizika!

@ Sugedus jrenginiui, atjunkite jj nuo maitinimo. Greiciausias btidas tai padaryti yra atjungus maitinimo
kiStuka nuo maitinimo lizdo.
/\ Elektros $oko pavojus. Sig jranga turi prizidréti tik apmokytas personalas

Gamintojas: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Ryga, Latvija, LV1039.

LV - LatvieSu. Isa rokasgramata:

Sis ierices programmatiira ir jaatjaunina uz RouterOS v7.10 vai jaundaku versiju, lai nodrosinatu
atbilstibu vietejas likumdosanas noteikumiem.

Gala lietotaju pienakums ir ieverot vietéjos valsts normativus. Visam MikroTik iericem
jabiit profesionali uzstaditam.

Si isa rokasgramata attiecas uz modeli: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

DT

St ir tikla ierice. Produkta modela nosaukumu varat atrast uz produkta iepakojuma (ID).



Lidzu, apmeklejiet lietotdja rokasgramatas lapu https:/mt.lv/um-lv, lai iegiitu pilnigu un atjauninatu
lietotaja rokasgramatu. Vai ari skenejiet QR kodu ar savu mobilo talruni.

Vissvarigakas St produkta tehniskas specifikacijas ir atrodamas Sis atras rokasgramatas pedeja
lappuse.

Tehniskas specifikdcijas, pilna ES atbilstibas deklaracija, brosiras un vairak informacijas par
produktiem vietne https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfiguracijas rokasgramata programmatiirai jiisu valoda ar papildu informaciju atrodama
vietné https://mt.Iv/help-lv

MikroTik ierices ir paredzéetas profesionalai lietoSanai. Ja jums nav kvalifikacijas, liidzu, mekléjiet
konsultanta palidzibu https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Pirmie soli:

Pievienojiet datoru jebkuram Ethernet portam;
Pievienojiet ierici stravas avotam;
Iestatiet datora IP adresi uz 192.168.88.2;

Atveriet savu timekla parlikprogrammu, nokluséjuma IP parvaldibas adrese ir 192.168.88.1 ar
lietotajvardu: admin un bez paroles (vai daZiem modeliem parbaudiet paroles uz uzlimes);

Péc savienojuma konfiguréjiet ierici, lai tai biitu aktivs Interneta
savienojums https://mt.lv/configuration-lv;

Atjauniniet programmatiiru RouterOS uz jaunako versiju https://mt.lv/upgrade-lv;

Iestatiet savu paroli ierices droSibai.
Drosibas informacija:

Pirms sakat stradat ar jebkuru MikroTik aprikojumu, iepazistieties ar briesmam, kas saistitas ar
elektriskajam shemam, un iepazistieties ar standarta praksi negadijumu novérsana. Instalétajam jazina
tikla struktiiras, termini un koncepcijas.

Izmantojiet tikai raZotaja apstiprinatu baroSanas kabeli un piederumus, kas atrodami $1 produkta
originalaja iepakojuma.
Saskana ar $STm uzstadiSanas instrukcijam So aprikojumu jauzstada apmacitam un kvalificétam

personalam. Instalétaja pienakums ir parliecinaties, ka iekartas uzstadiSana atbilst vietéjiem un
nacionalajiem elektriskajiem noteikumiem. Neméginiet ierici izjaukt, labot vai parveidot.

Sis produkts ir paredzéts uzstadisanai telpas. Sargajiet 3o izstradajumu no fidens, uguns, mitruma vai
karstas vides.

Meés nevaram garantét, ka ierices nepareizas lietoSanas dé] negadijumi vai bojajumi nenotiks. Liidzu,
izmantojiet So produktu uzmanigi un rikojieties uz savu risku!



® [erices klimes gadijuma, ludzu, atvienojiet to no stravas. Atrakais veids, ka to izdarit, ir, atvienojot
stravas spraudni no kontaktligzdas.
/\ Elektriskas stravas trieciena risks. So aprikojumu drikst apkalpot tikai apmacits personals.

Razotajs: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvija, LV1039.

MT - Malti. Gwida Quick:

Dan I-apparat jehtieg li jigi aggornat ghal RouterOS v7.10 jew I-ahhar verzjoni biex tigi zgurata I-
konformita mar-regolamenti tal-awtorita lokali!

Hija r-responsabbilta tal-utenti finali li jsegwu r-regolamenti lokali tal-pajjiz. L-apparati kollha
MikroTik iridu jkunu installati professjonalment.

Din il-Gwida Quick tkopri I-mudell: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

Dan huwa apparat tan-netwerk. Tista 'ssib I-isem tal-mudell tal-prodott fuq it-tikketta tal-kaz (ID).
mem
Afkir
iz
Jekk joghgbok zur il-pagna manwal tal-utent fuq https://mt.lv/um-mt ghall-manwal aggornat tal-
utent. Jew skennja I-kodici QR bit-telefon cellulari tieghek.

L-iktar specifikazzjonijiet teknici importanti ghal dan il-prodott jistghu jinstabu fl-ahhar pagna ta 'din
il-Gwida ta' Heffa.

Specifikazzjonijiet teknici, Dikjarazzjoni Shiha ta' Konformita tal-UE, fuljetti, u aktar informazzjoni
dwar il-prodotti fuq https://mikrotik.com/products

Manwal ta 'konfigurazzjoni ghas-softwer fil-lingwa tieghek b'informazzjoni addizzjonali jista' jinstab
fuq https://mt.lv/help-mt

L-apparat MikroTik huwa ghal uzu professjonali. Jekk m'ghandekx kwalifiki jekk joghgbok fittex
konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants

L-ewwel passi:

® Qabbad il-kompjuter tieghek ma 'kwalunkwe port tal-Ethernet;
@ Qabbad it-taghmir mas-sors tal-energija;
@ Issettja indirizz IP tal-kompjuter tieghek ghall-192.168.88.2;

@ Iftah il-brawzer tal-web tieghek, I-indirizz tal-gestjoni tal-IP default huwa 192.168.88.1, bl-isem tal-
utent: admin u l-ebda password (jew, ghal xi mudelli, iccekkja 1-passwords tal-utent u minghajr fili fuq
l-istiker);

® Ladarba jkun ikkonfigurat it-taghmir, huwa ghandu konnessjoni tal-internet
attiva https://mt.lv/configuration-mt;



@® Aggorna s-softwer RouterOS ghall-ahhar verzjoni https://mt.lv/upgrade-mt;

® Twaqqaf il-password tieghek biex tizgura l-apparat.
Informazzjoni dwar is-Sikurezza:

@® Qabel ma tahdem fuq kwalunkwe taghmir MikroTik, kun konxju tal-perikli involuti fi¢-¢irkwiti
elettri¢i u kun familjari mal-prattiki standard ghall-prevenzjoni ta 'in¢identi. L-installatur ghandu jkun
familjari mal-istrutturi, termini u kuncetti tan-netwerk.

@ Uza biss il-provvista tal-energija u l-a¢¢essorji approvati mill-manifattur, u li tista 'tinstab fl-imballagg
originali ta' dan il-prodott.

@® Dan it-taghmir ghandu jkun installat minn persunal imharreg u kwalifikat, skond dawn l-istruzzjonijiet
ta 'installazzjoni. L-installatur huwa responsabbli li jizgura li I-Installazzjoni tat-taghmir hija konformi
mal-kodicijiet elettrici lokali u nazzjonali. Tippruvax tizzarma, tissewwa jew timmodifika l-apparat.

® Dan il-prodott huwa mahsub biex jigi installat fuq gewwa. Zomm dan il-prodott 'il boghod minn ilma,
nar, umdita jew ambjenti shan.

@ Ma nistghux niggarantixxu li ma jsehh l-ebda inc¢ident jew hsara minhabba l-uzu mhux xieraq tal-
apparat. Jekk joghgbok uza dan il-prodott b'attenzjoni u thaddem ghar-riskju tieghek!

@ Fil-kaz ta 'hsara fl-apparat, jekk joghgbok agla' mill-energija. L-iktar mod mghaggel biex taghmel dan
huwa billi tiftah il-plagg tal-qawwa mill-izbokk tad-dawl.
/\ Periklu ta 'xokk elettriku. Dan it-taghmir ghandu jkun innotifikat minn persunal imharreg biss

Manifattur: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, il-Latvja, LV1039.

NL - Nederlands. Snelgids:

Dit apparaat moet worden getipgraded naar RouterOS v7.10 of de nieuwste versie om te voldoen aan
de voorschriften van de lokale autoriteiten.

Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de eindgebruikers om de plaatselijke landelijke regelgeving te
volgen. Alle MikroTik-apparaten moeten professioneel worden geinstalleerd.

Deze Quick Guide behandelt het model: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

Dit is een netwerkapparaat. U kunt de naam van het productmodel vinden op het etiket van de
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behuizing (ID). Eﬂﬁ:

Ga naar de gebruikerspagina op https://mt.lv/um-nl voor de volledige bijgewerkte
gebruikershandleiding. Of scan de QR-code met uw mobiele telefoon.

De belangrijkste technische specificaties van dit product vindt u op de laatste pagina van deze Quick
Guide.



Technische specificaties, volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring, brochures en meer informatie over
producten op https://mikrotik.com/products

Configuratiehandleiding voor software in uw taal met aanvullende informatie is te vinden
op https://mt.lv/help-nl

MikroTik-apparaten zijn voor professioneel gebruik. Als u geen kwalificaties hebt, zoek dan een
consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Eerste stappen:

Sluit uw computer aan op een van de ethernetpoorten;
Sluit het apparaat aan op de stroombron;
Stel een IP-adres van uw computer in op 192.168.88.2;

Open uw webbrowser. Het standaard IP-beheeradres is 192.168.88.1, met gebruikersnaam: admin en
geen wachtwoord (of, voor sommige modellen, controleer de gebruikers- en draadloze wachtwoorden
op de sticker);

Eenmaal verbonden, configureert u het apparaat, zodat het een actieve internetverbinding
heeft https://mt.lv/configuration-nl;

Upgrade de RouterOS-software naar de nieuwste versie https://mt.lv/upgrade-nl;

Stel uw wachtwoord in om het apparaat te beveiligen.
Veiligheidsinformatie:

Voordat u aan MikroTik-apparatuur werkt, moet u zich bewust zijn van de gevaren van elektrische
circuits en bekend zijn met standaardprocedures om ongevallen te voorkomen. Het
installatieprogramma moet bekend zijn met netwerkstructuren, termen en concepten.

Gebruik alleen de voeding en accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn goedgekeurd en die zich in de
originele verpakking van dit product bevinden.

Deze apparatuur moet worden geinstalleerd door opgeleid en gekwalificeerd personeel, volgens deze
installatie-instructies. De installateur moet ervoor zorgen dat de installatie van de apparatuur voldoet
aan de lokale en nationale elektrische voorschriften. Probeer het apparaat niet uit elkaar te halen, te
repareren of aan te passen.

Dit product is bedoeld om binnenshuis te worden geinstalleerd. Houd dit product uit de buurt van
water, vuur, vochtigheid of hete omgevingen.

We kunnen niet garanderen dat er geen ongelukken of schade zullen optreden als gevolg van
oneigenlijk gebruik van het apparaat. Gebruik dit product met zorg en werk op eigen risico!

Koppel het apparaat los van de stroom in het geval van een apparaatstoring. De snelste manier om dit te
doen, is door de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen.



/\ Gevaar voor elektrische schokken. Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden onderhouden door opgeleid
personeel

Fabrikant: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Letland, LV1039.

PL - Polskie. Szybka porada:

To urzqdzenie musi zostac zaktualizowane do wersji RouterOS v7.10 lub najnowszej wersji, aby
zapewnic zgodnosc z przepisami wiadz lokalnych.

Obowiqzkiem uzytkownika konicowego jest przestrzeganie lokalnych przepisow krajowych. Wszystkie
urzqdzenia MikroTik muszq by¢ profesjonalnie zainstalowane.

Niniejszy Krotki przewodnik obejmuje model: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

To jest urzqdzenie sieciowe. Nazwe modelu produktu mozna znalez¢ na etykiecie skrzynki (ID).
i [m]

Odwiedz strone instrukcji uzytkownika na https://mt.lv/um-pl, aby uzyska¢ peinq aktualnq instrukcje
obstugi. Lub zeskanuj kod QR za pomocq telefonu komérkowego.

Najwazniejsze dane techniczne tego produktu mozna znalez¢ na ostatniej stronie tego skroconego
przewodnika.

Specyfikacje techniczne, petna deklaracja zgodnosci UE, broszury i wiecej informacji o produktach
na https://mikrotik.com/products

Podrecznik konfiguracji oprogramowania w Twoim jezyku z dodatkowymi informacjami mozna znalez¢
na stronie https://mt.lv/help-pl

Urzqdzenia MikroTik sq przeznaczone do uzytku profesjonalnego. Jesli nie masz kwalifikacji, poszukaj
konsultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Pierwsze kroki:

® Podlacz komputer do dowolnego portu Ethernet;
® Podlacz urzadzenie do zrédla zasilania;
@ Ustaw adres IP komputera na 192.168.88.2;

® Otworz przegladarke internetowq. Domysiny adres zarzadzania IP to 192.168.88.1, z nazwa
uzytkownika: admin i bez hasta (lub, w przypadku niektérych modeli, sprawdz hasto uzytkownika i
hasto sieci bezprzewodowej na naklejce);

@ Po podlaczeniu skonfiguruj urzadzenie, aby miato aktywne polaczenie z
Internetem https://mt.lv/configuration-pl;

@ Zaktualizuj oprogramowanie RouterOS do najnowszej wersji https://mt.lv/upgrade-pl;




@ Ustaw hasto, aby zabezpieczy¢ urzadzenie.
Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa:

@® Przed rozpoczeciem pracy z jakimkolwiek sprzetem MikroTik nalezy pamieta¢ o zagrozeniach
zwiazanych z obwodami elektrycznymi i zapoznac sie ze standardowymi praktykami zapobiegania
wypadkom. Instalator powinien zapoznac sie ze strukturami sieci, terminami i koncepcjami.

® Uzywaj wylacznie zasilacza i akcesoriéw zatwierdzonych przez producenta, ktére znajduja sie w
oryginalnym opakowaniu tego produktu.

@ To urzadzenie powinno by¢ zainstalowane przez przeszkolony i wykwalifikowany personel zgodnie z
niniejsza instrukcja instalacji. Instalator jest odpowiedzialny za upewnienie sie, Ze instalacja urzadzenia
jest zgodna z lokalnymi i krajowymi przepisami elektrycznymi. Nie nalezy podejmowac prob
demontazu, naprawy ani modyfikacji urzadzenia.

@ Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do instalacji w pomieszczeniach. Trzymaj ten produkt z dala od wody,
ognia, wilgoci lub goracych srodowisk.

® Nie mozemy zagwarantowac, ze nie dojdzie do wypadkéw ani szk6d spowodowanych niewtasciwym
uzytkowaniem urzadzenia. Prosze uzywac tego produktu ostroznie i dziala¢ na wlasne ryzyko!

® W przypadku awarii urzadzenia odlacz je od zasilania. Najszybszym sposobem na to jest wyciagniecie
wtyczki z gniazdka.
/\ Zagrozenie porazeniem pradem elektrycznym. Sprzet ten moze by¢ serwisowany wylacznie przez
przeszkolony personel

Producent: Mikrotikls STA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, L.otwa, LV1039.

PT - Portugues. Guia rapido:

Este dispositivo precisa ser atualizado para o RouterOS v7.10 ou a versdo mais recente para garantir
a conformidade com os reqgulamentos das autoridades locais.

E responsabilidade dos usudrios finais seqguir as requlamentagées locais do pais. Todos os dispositivos
MikroTik devem ser instalados profissionalmente.

Este Guia Rdpido cobre o modelo: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

Este é o dispositivo de rede. Vocé pode encontrar o nome do modelo do produto no rétulo da caixa

E 3
Eaeir
(D). Elf-.ﬂ :
Visite a pdgina do manual do usudrio em https://mt.lv/um-pt para obter o manual do usudrio completo
e atualizado. Ou digitalize o cdigo QR com seu telefone celular.

As especificagdes técnicas mais importantes para este produto podem ser encontradas na ultima
pdgina deste Guia Rdpido.



Especificagdes técnicas, Declaragdo de conformidade completa da UE, folhetos e mais informagdes
sobre produtos em https://mikrotik.com/products

O manual de configuragdo do software em seu idioma com informagdes adicionais pode ser
encontrado em https://mt.lv/help-pt

Os dispositivos MikroTik sdo para uso profissional. Se vocé ndo possui qualificagdes, procure um
consultor https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primeiros passos:

® Conecte seu computador a qualquer uma das portas Ethernet;
@ Conecte o dispositivo a fonte de energia;
@ Defina um endereco IP do seu computador para 192.168.88.2;

@ Abra seu navegador da Web, o endereco de gerenciamento IP padrao é 192.168.88.1, com nome de
usudrio: admin e sem senha (ou, para alguns modelos, verifique as senhas de usuario e sem fio no
adesivo);

® Uma vez conectado, configure o dispositivo, para que ele tenha uma conexao ativa com a
Internet https://mt.lv/configuration-pt;

@ Atualize o software RouterOS para a versao mais recente https://mt.lv/upgrade-pt;

@ Configure sua senha para proteger o dispositivo.
Informacao de Seguranca:

@ Antes de trabalhar em qualquer equipamento MikroTik, esteja ciente dos riscos envolvidos nos
circuitos elétricos e esteja familiarizado com as praticas padrao para prevencdo de acidentes. O
instalador deve estar familiarizado com estruturas, termos e conceitos de rede.

@ Use apenas a fonte de alimentacdo e os acessérios aprovados pelo fabricante e que podem ser
encontrados na embalagem original deste produto.

@ Este equipamento deve ser instalado por pessoal treinado e qualificado, de acordo com estas instru¢des
de instalacdo. O instalador é responsavel por garantir que a instalacdo do equipamento esteja em
conformidade com os codigos elétricos locais e nacionais. Nao tente desmontar, reparar ou modificar o
dispositivo.

@ Este produto deve ser instalado em ambiente interno. Mantenha este produto longe de agua, fogo,
umidade ou ambientes quentes.

@® Nado podemos garantir que nenhum acidente ou dano ocorra devido ao uso inadequado do
dispositivo. Por favor, use este produto com cuidado e opere por sua conta e risco!

® No caso de falha do dispositivo, desconecte-o da energia. A maneira mais rapida de fazer isso é
desconectando o plugue da tomada.
/\ Perigo de choque elétrico. Este equipamento deve ser reparado apenas por pessoal treinado



Fabricante: Mikrotikls STA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Letonia, LV1039.

RO - Romana. Ghid rapid:

Acest disporzitiv trebuie actualizat la RouterOS v7.10 sau cea mai recentd versiune pentru a asigura
respectarea reglementdrilor autoritdtii locale.

Este responsabilitatea utilizatorilor finali sd respecte reglementdrile locale ale tdrii. Toate dispozitivele
MikroTik trebuie instalate profesional.

Acest Ghid rapid acoperd modelul: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

Acesta este dispozitivul de retea. Puteti gdsi numele modelului produsului pe eticheta carcasei (ID).
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Vi rugdm sd vizitati pagina manualului utilizatorului de pe https://mt.lv/um-ro pentru manualul
complet actualizat. Sau scaneazd codul QR cu telefonul tdu mobil.

Cele mai importante specificatii tehnice pentru acest produs pot fi gdsite pe ultima pagind a acestui
Ghid rapid.

Specificatii tehnice, Declaratie de conformitate UE completd, brosuri si mai multe informatii despre
produse la https://mikrotik.com/products

Manualul de configurare pentru software-ul in limba dvs. cu informatii suplimentare poate fi gdsit
la https://mt.lv/help-ro

Dispozitivele MikroTik sunt destinate utilizdrii profesionale. Dacd nu aveti calificdri, vd rugdm sd
cdutati un consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primii pasi:
Conectati computerul la oricare dintre porturile Ethernet;
Conectati dispozitivul la sursa de alimentare;

Setati o adresa IP a computerului dvs. la 192.168.88.2;

Deschideti browserul web, adresa implicita de gestionare a IP este 192.168.88.1, cu nume de
utilizator: admin si fara parola (sau, pentru unele modele, verificati parolele de utilizator si wireless pe
autocolant);

Odata conectat configurati dispozitivul, deci are o conexiune la Internet
activa https://mt.lv/configuration-ro;

@ Actualizati software-ul RouterOS la cea mai recenta versiune https://mt.lv/upgrade-ro;

@ Configurati parola pentru a asigura dispozitivul.

Informatii de siguranta:



® Tnainte de a lucra la orice echipament MikroTik, fiti constienti de pericolele implicate de circuitele
electrice si cunoasteti practicile standard pentru prevenirea accidentelor. Programul de instalare ar
trebui sa fie familiarizat cu structurile, termenii si conceptele retelei.

@® Folositi numai sursa de alimentare si accesoriile aprobate de producator si care pot fi gasite Tn
ambalajul original al acestui produs.

@ Acest echipament va fi instalat de personal instruit si calificat, conform acestor instructiuni de
instalare. Instalatorul este responsabil sa se asigure ca Instalarea echipamentului respecta codurile
electrice locale si nationale. Nu incercati sa dezasamblati, reparati sau modificati dispozitivul.

@ Acest produs este destinat sa fie instalat Tn interior. Pastrati acest produs departe de apa, foc, umiditate
sau medii calde.

@ Nu putem garanta ca nu se vor produce accidente sau daune din cauza utilizarii necorespunzatoare a
dispozitivului. Va rugam sa utilizati acest produs cu grija si sa operati pe riscul dvs.!

® Tn cazul unei defectiuni a dispozitivului, vd rugdm si il deconectati de la alimentare. Cel mai rapid mod
de a face acest lucru este prin a deconecta mufa de la priza.
/\ Pericol de electrocutare. Acest echipament va fi deservit doar de personal instruit

Producator: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Letonia, LV1039.

SK - Slovensky. Stru¢ny navod:

Toto zariadenie musi byt aktualizované na RouterOS v7.10 alebo na najnovsiu verziu, aby sa
zabezpecilo dodrZiavanie predpisov miestnych tradov.

Je zodpovednostou koncovych pouZivatelov dodrZiavat’ miestne predpisy krajiny. VSetky zariadenia
MikroTik musia byt profesiondlne nainStalované.

Tato Strucna prirucka sa tyka modelu: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

Toto je sietové zariadenie. Nazov modelu produktu ndjdete na stitku pripadu (ID). EF r=

Uplnu aktualizovanti pouZivatel'skii prirucku ndjdete nastrdnke pouZivatel'skej prirucky
na adresehttps://mt.lv/um-sk. Alebo naskenujte QR kéd pomocou mobilného telefonu.

NajdoleZitejSie technické Specifikdcie tohto produktu ndjdete na poslednej strdnke tohto strucného
sprievodcu.

Technické Specifikdcie, tipIné EU vyhldsenie o zhode, broziry a dalsie informdcie o produktoch
na https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfiguracnii prirucku pre softvér vo vasom jazyku s dalSimi informdciami ndjdete
na https://mt.lv/help-sk




Zariadenia MikroTik st urcené pre profesiondlne pouZitie. Ak nemdte kvalifikdciu, obrdtte sa na
konzultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvé kroky:

Pripojte pocitac k niektorému z ethernetovych portov;
Pripojte zariadenie k zdroju napajania;

Nastavte IP adresu vasho pocitaca na 192.168.88.2;

Otvorte webovy prehliadac, predvolena adresa na spravu IP je 192.168.88.1 s pouZivatel'skym
menom: admin a bez hesla (alebo pri niektorych modeloch skontrolujte pouZivatel'ské a bezdrotové
heslo na nalepke);

@ Po pripojeni nakonfigurujte zariadenie tak, aby malo aktivne internetové
pripojenie https://mt.lv/configuration-sk;

® Inovujte softvér RouterOS na najnovsiu verziu https://mt.lv/upgrade-sk;

@ Nastavte svoje heslo na zabezpecenie zariadenia.
Bezpecnostné informacie:

@ Predtym, ako zacnete pracovat’ na akomkol'vek zariadeni MikroTik, uvedomte si riziké spojené s
elektrickymi obvodmi a zoznamte sa so Standardnymi postupmi prevencie nehdd. InStalator by mal byt
oboznameny so sietovymi Struktirami, pojmami a konceptmi.

@ Pouzivajte iba napajaci zdroj a prislusenstvo schvalené vyrobcom, ktoré najdete v povodnom obale
tohto produktu.

@ Toto zariadenie musi inStalovat’ Skoleny a kvalifikovany persondl podla tychto pokynov na
inStalaciu. InStalatér je zodpovedny za zabezpecenie toho, aby inStalacia zariadenia bola v stlade s
miestnymi a narodnymi elektrickymi predpismi. NepokiSajte sa zariadenie rozoberat, opravovat’ alebo
upravovat’.

@ Tento produkt je ur€eny na inStalaciu vo vnutri. Chrérite tento vyrobok pred vodou, ohiiom, vlhkost'ou
alebo horticim prostredim.

® NemdZeme zarucit, Ze v dosledku nespravneho pouZzitia zariadenia nedéjde k Ziadnym nehodéam alebo
Skodam. Tento vyrobok pouZivajte opatrne a pracujte na svoje vlastné riziko!

@ V pripade poruchy zariadenia ho prosim odpojte od napéjania. NajrychlejSim sp6sobom je odpojenie
sietovej zastrcky zo zasuvky.
/\ Nebezpecenstvo urazu elektrickym priidom. Servis tohto zariadenia smie vykondvat’ iba vySkoleny
personal

Vyrobca: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, LotySsko, LV1039.

SL - Slovenscina. Hitri vodnik:



To napravo je treba nadgraditi na RouterOS v7.10 ali najnovejso razlicico, da se zagotovi skladnost z
lokalnimi predpisi.

Za upostevanje lokalnih predpisov v drZavi so odgovorni koncni uporabniki. Vse naprave MikroTik
morajo biti strokovno namescene.

Ta hitri vodnik zajema model: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.
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To je omreZna naprava. Ime modela izdelka najdete na nalepki (ID). Ef‘ﬂ

Za popoln posodobitev uporabniskega prirocnika obiscCite stran z navodili na strani https:/mt.lv/um-
sl. Ali pa skenirajte QR kodo s svojim mobilnim telefonom.

Najpomembnejse tehnicne specifikacije za ta izdelek najdete na zadnji strani teh hitrih navodil.

Tehnicne specifikacije, popolna izjava o skladnosti EU, brosure in ve¢ informacij o izdelkih
na https://mikrotik.com/products

Navodila za konfiguracijo programske opreme v vasem jeziku z dodatnimi informacijami najdete na
naslovu https://mt.lv/help-sl

Naprave MikroTik so namenjene profesionalni uporabi. Ce nimate kvalifikacij, pois¢ite
svetovalca https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvi koraki:

@ Povezite racunalnik s katerim koli od ethernet vrat;
@ Napravo prikljucite na vir napajanja;
@® 1P naslov vaSega racunalnika nastavite na 192.168.88.2;

@ Odprite spletni brskalnik, privzeti naslov za upravljanje IP je 192.168.88.1, z uporabniskim
imenom: admin in brez gesla (ali pri nekaterih modelih preverite uporabnisko in brezZic¢no geslo na
nalepki);

@ Ko je povezava konfigurirana, tako da ima aktivno internetno povezavo https://mt.lv/configuration-sl;

® Nadgradite programsko opremo RouterOS na najnovejso razli¢ico https://mt.lv/upgrade-sl;

@ Nastavite geslo za zascito naprave.
Varnostne informacije:

@® Pred delom na kateri koli opremi MikroTik bodite pozorni na nevarnosti, povezane z elektri¢nim
vezjem, in se seznanite s standardnimi praksami za prepreCevanje nesreC. Namestitveni program mora
biti seznanjen z omreZnimi strukturami, izrazi in koncepti.

® Uporabljajte samo napajalnik in dodatke, ki jih je odobril proizvajalec in ki jih najdete v originalni
embalaZi tega izdelka.



@ To opremo mora vgraditi usposobljeno in usposobljeno osebje v skladu s temi navodili za
namestitev. Monter je odgovoren za to, da je namestitev opreme skladna z lokalnimi in drZavnimi
elektricnimi kodeksi. Naprave ne poskusSajte razstaviti, popraviti ali spremeniti.

@® Ta izdelek je namenjen namestitvi v zaprtih prostorih. Izdelek hranite lo¢eno od vode, ognja, vlage ali
vroCega okolja.

@® Ne moremo zagotoviti, da se zaradi nepravilne uporabe naprave ne bo zgodilo nobena nesreca ali
Skoda. Uporabljajte ta izdelek previdno in delujte na lastno odgovornost!

@ V primeru okvare naprave jo izklopite iz napajanja. Najhitreje to storite tako, da iztaknete napajalni
kabel iz vticnice.
/N Nevarnost elektri¢nega udara To opremo lahko servisira samo usposobljeno osebje

Proizvajalec: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvija, LV1039.

SV - Svenska. Snabb guide:

Den hdr enheten mdste uppgraderas till RouterOS v7.10 eller den senaste versionen fér att sdkerstdlla
overensstdmmelse med lokala myndighetsbestimmelser.

Det dr slutanvdndarnas ansvar att folja lokala landsbestdmmelser. Alla MikroTik-enheter mdste vara
professionellt installerade.

Den hdr snabbguiden técker modellen: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.
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Det hdr dr ndtverksenhet. Du hittar produktmodellnamnet pa etiketten (ID). E“-ﬂ

Besok anvdndarmanualsidan pa https://mt.lv/um-sv for en fullstidndig uppdaterad
anvdndarmanual. Eller skanna QR-koden med din mobiltelefon.

De viktigaste tekniska specifikationerna for denna produkt finns pd den sista sidan i denna snabbguide.

Tekniska specifikationer, fullstindig EU-forsdkran om dverensstdimmelse, broschyrer och mer
information om produkter pa https:/mikrotik.com/products

Konfigurationshandbok fér programvara pa ditt sprak med ytterligare information kan hittas
pd https://mt.lv/help-sv

MikroTik-enheter dr for professionellt bruk. Om du inte har behérighet, sok en
konsult https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Forsta stegen:

@ Koble datamaskinen til en av Ethernet-portene;

® Koble enheten til stremkilden;



@® Angi en [P-adresse til datamaskinen din til 192.168.88.2;

® Oppna din webblisare, standard-IP-hanteringsadressen ér 192.168.88.1, med
anvandarnamn: admin och inget l6senord (eller, for vissa modeller, kontrollera anvandar- och tradlésa
losenord pa dekalen);

@ Nair du ar ansluten konfigurerar du enheten sa att den har en aktiv
internetanslutning https://mt.lv/configuration-sv;

@ Uppgradera RouterOS-programvaran till den senaste versionen https://mt.lv/upgrade-sv;

@ Sett opp passordet ditt for a sikre enheten.
Sdkerhetsinformation:

@® Innan du arbetar med nagon MikroTik-utrustning ska du vara medveten om farorna med elektriska
kretsar och kanna till vanliga metoder for att forebygga olyckor. Installatéren bor kdnna till
ndtverksstrukturer, termer och koncept.

® Anvind endast den stromforsorjning och tillbehor som godkénts av tillverkaren och som finns i
originalférpackningen fér denna produkt.

@ Denna utrustning ska installeras av utbildad och kvalificerad personal enligt dessa
installationsinstruktioner. Installatéren ansvarar for att installationen av utrustningen éverensstimmer
med lokala och nationella elektriska koder. Forsok inte ta isar, reparera eller modifiera enheten.

@® Denna produkt dr avsedd att installeras inomhus. Hall produkten borta fran vatten, eld, luftfuktighet
eller heta miljder.

@ Vi kan inte garantera att inga olyckor eller skador kommer att intrdffa pa grund av felaktig anvandning
av enheten. Anvand denna produkt med forsiktighet och anvand den pa egen risk!

@ Vid fel pa enheten, koppla bort den fran strommen. Det snabbaste séttet &r att koppla ur stickkontakten
fran eluttaget.
/\ Risk for elektrisk chock. Denna utrustning ska endast utféras av utbildad personal

Tillverkare: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Lettland, LV1039.
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RU - Pycckuii. KpaTrkoe noco6ue. EBpa3zuiickuii
IKOHOMHYECKHUH C0103 UH(popMaIusi:

Omo ycmpolicmeo 001%#CHO 6bimb 06HO8AeHO 0o RouterOS v7.10 uau 0o nocaedHetl gepcuu, Umoobl
obecneuumb coomeemcmaue mpeb08aHUSM MeCMHbIX OP2AHO8 81ACMLU.

KoHeuHble nonb3ogamenu HeCym omeemcmeeHHOCMb 3a cobt00eHUe MeCmHbIX Npasui cmpawbl. Bee
ycmpoticmea MikroTik 0o cHbl 6bimb yCmMaHoeneHbl NpogeCcCUOHANBbHO.



2Omo Kpamkoe pyKogoocmeo oxeambieaem modenb: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

Omo cemesoe ycmpolicmeo. Bbl Modceme Hailimu Ha3eaHue Mooeau hpodyKkma Ha sipibike kelica (ID).
.
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IMostcanyticma, nocemume cmpaHuyy pykoeoocmeda nosb3oeamens Ha https:/mt.lv/um-ru, umobbl
03HAKOMUMbCS C NOAHbIM AKMya/abHbIM PyKOB0OCmeoM nosb3osamens. Mau omckarupylime QR-koo ¢
NOMOWbI0 MOOUILHO20 MenepoHa.

Haubonee gadcHble mexHUuecKue Xapakmepucmuku 3mo2o npodyKma MOXCHO Halimu Ha noc/neoHell
cmpaHuye 3mozo Kpamkozo pykogoocmea.

TexHuueckue xapakmepucmuku, ITonHas dekaapayusi o coomgemcmauu mpebogaHusim EC, 6powopbl
u dononHuUmMenbHas uHpopmayus o npooykmax Ha https://mikrotik.com/products

Pykogodcmeo no Hacmpolike Nnpo2pamMMHO20 obecneueHusl HA 8aleM si3blke ¢ 00NOAHUMEeNbHOU
uHgpopmayueli ModicHO Halimu no adpecy https://mt.lv/help-ru

Ycmpoticmea MikroTik npedHa3HaueHbl 015 NpogecCUOHANbHO20 UCnonb3o8aHusl. Ecau y eac Hem
Keanugukayuu, nodxcanyticma, obpamumechb K KoHCyabmaHmy https://mikrotik.com/consultants

IlepBbie maru:

[Moak/rounTe Balll KOMIbIOTED K Mr060My 13 noptoB Ethernet;
[Mopx/itounTe YCTPOMCTBO K UCTOUHUKY TTUTAHUS;
YcranoBute IP-azpec Balliero KommnbstoTepa Ha 192.168.88.2;

Ortkpotite Beb-6pay3ep. IP-azipec ynpaBienus o ymomuanuio — 192.168.88.1, c umeHem
riosb3oBaresisi: admin v 6e3 maposisi (Wu, [ HEKOTOPBIX MOJieJieid, IpoBepbTe MapoJib TI0/Ib30BaTeIsl U
napoJib 6eCIIpOBOZIHOM CEeTH Ha HaKJIeHKe);

[Tocsie MOgKIFOUEHUsT HACTPOUTE YCTPOMCTBO, UTOOBI Y HETO OBIJI0 aKTUBHOE MO/IK/TFOUeHME K
WuTepHety https://mt.lv/configuration-ru;

O6HoBuTe porpaMmmHoe obecrieueHrie RouterOS o mocsieHe Bepcuu https://mt.lv/upgrade-ru;

YcraHoBuTe Naposib /1S 3alUThl YCTPOKCTBA.
Hudopmarus no TexHUKe 6€30MaCHOCTH:

[Tepen Hauasiom paboThkl Ha /t060M 060opyaoBaHun MikroTik 03HaKOMETECH C OTTACHOCTSIMH,
CBSI3aHHBIMU C 3/IEKTPUYECKUMHU LIETIIMU, U 03HAKOMBTECH CO CTaH/AapPTHBIMA METOZaMHU
Tpe/[OTBPAILIEHUS] HECUACTHBIX CJTyyaeB. YCTAHOBIIMK JO/DKEH ObITh 3HAKOM C CETEBBIMU CTPYKTYpPaMHy,
TEePMUHAMU U KOHLIEMUSIMH.

Vcrionb3yiiTe TOIBKO T€ UCTOUHUKY MTUTaHUS U aKCeCCyaphbl, KOTOPbIe yTBEP>K/AeHbI IPOXU3BOJUTENIEM U
HaXOJSTCSl B OPUTHMHA/IBHOM YIIaKOBKe 3TOT0 MPOAYKTa.



® 5710 060pyZOBaHKe JJO/KHO ObITh YCTaHOB/IEHO 00yYeHHBIM U KBa/TM(HUIIMPOBAaHHBIM TIepCOHATIOM
COTJIACHO 3TUM MHCTPYKLIUSIM TI0 YCTaHOBKe. YCTaHOBIIUK HEeCeT OTBEeTCTBEHHOCTh 3a TO, UTOOBI
yCTaHOBKa 000py/[0BaHHsI COOTBETCTBOBAIAa MECTHBIM U HALIMOHA/ILHBIM /IEKTPOTEXHIUUYECKIM HOpMam
v npaBusiaM. He mbitaiiTech pa3buparb, peMOHTUPOBATh UM MOAUGUIIMPOBATh YCTPOKCTBO.

® OrtoTr MPpOAYKT Mpe€AHa3HAY€eH /i1 YCTAHOBKU B IIOMELIEHUN. ,Z[epxq/ITe 5TOT IIPOAYKT BAA/IX OT BOAHI,
OrHf, BJ/IaTHU WU TOPAYNX CPeL.

@® MbI He MOXKeM rapaHTHPOBATh, UTO B pe3y/ibTaTe HelpaBUJILHOTO UCIO/Ib30BaHUs YCTPOMCTBA He
TIPOM30M/IeT HeCUaCTHBIX C/TyuaeB WU MOBPeXXjeHuM. [ToxkanyiicTa, UCMIOb3yiTe 3TOT MPOAYKT C
OCTOPOKHOCTBIO U JIeMCTBYITE Ha CBOM CTpax U pUCK!

@ B ciyuae c60s1 yCTpOICTBa OTK/TFOUMTE ero oT muTaHust. Camblii OBICTPBIN criocob ceath 37O -
BBIHYTb BIIKY M3 PO3€TKH.
3anpeiaercs:

@ Okcrutyataiysi poyTepa (TOUKH JOCTYTIa) U e€ KOMITIEKTYIOIIUX C TIOBPeXKAEHHBIMH IIHYpaMU
3/1eKTPOTUTaHUS;

@ TloxktoueHre poyTepa (TOYKH [JOCTYTIA) U eé KOMIJIEKTYIOIIUX K CeTH 37IeKTPOITUTaHUs TIpU
OTKPBITBIX KOPITyCax;

@ OTKpBIBaTHKOPIYC M3/ie/nsi, pa30dupaTh, U3B/I€KaTh S7€KTPOHHBIE MOY/IM Y TIPOBOJUTH KaKue-1i00
PeMOHTHbIe PabOThbI BHE YC/IOBHI PEMOHTHOM OpTraHU3aliyy.
TexHUUECKOe 00C/Ty)KUBaHHe:

@ Poyrep (TouKa 0CTyI1a) He TpebyeT IpoBeieHHst MPOPHUIaKTHUeCKHUX PabOT U MO CTOSSTHHOTO
TIPUCYTCTBUS SKCIUTyaTal[MOHHOTO IepCcoHaria.

@ UuicTka KopItyca OT TbI/TM Y 3arpsi3HEeHUH BBIMOJTHSAETCS OyMa)KHBIMU 0€3BOPCOBBIMH CajieTKaMHU.
@ He Opri3raiiTe BO/|0M B I1[e/TM U KOHTAKThI KOPITYCa U3/Ie/Hs.

@ [1/10x0 BHIBOASILMECS C/Ie/[bl U MATHA Ya/IsiTe U30MPOMUIOBLIM CITUPTOM.
TeKyuiui peMoHT:

@ Bce BU/IbI PEMOHTA U3/I€/HS [IOMTYCKAETCS BBITIOHSTD TOJILKO aTTeCTOBAaHHBIM MIEPCOHA/IOM B
CepBUCHOM TIeHTpe TIPeATPUSATHUS-U3TOTOBUTEISI UK B IPYTOl YIIOJTHOMOUYEHHOW U3rOTOBUTE/IEM
OpraHM3aLUH.

@ 3ameHa BbILIEAIINX U3 CTPOsi TexHUUYecKux cpefcTB (TC) u3menust o/mKHa OCYIeCTBIISThCS Ha
cootBeTrcTBytoLMe TC, rpole/iye crierjiaabHble UCC/Ie0BaHNS U ClIeLiialIbHY0 IPOBEPKY.
XpaHeHue:

@ 1131ens1, ynakoBaHHbIE B SIIUK, CIeJyeT XPaHUTDb B CK/Ia/ICKUX TIOMELeHUsIX TIPY OTHOCHTe TbHAs
BI&XHOCTB BO3/yxa He Oosee 85%, Ha/mume B BO3/yXe MapoOB KUCIIOT, I1{e/I04Ueid ¥ TIPOUMX
arpeCCrBHBIX IIPUMeCcel He [J0MyCKaeTCsl.

TpaHcriopTUpOBaHue:



@ TpaHCIOPTUDPYIOT U3/ie/Hsi BCEMU BHIAMHU TPAHCIIOPTa B KPBITBIX TPAHCTIOPTHBIX CPe/ICTBAX B
COOTBETCTBUM C NIpaBU/IaMH TIePeBO3KU IPY30B, 1eHMCTBYIOLMX Ha JAHHOM BH/ie TPaHCIIOPTa.

@ TpaHCIOPTUPOBAaHWE U XpaHEeHHe [O/DKHbI OCYIIeCTB/ISATHCS B YITAKOBKE (PMPMbI-U3TOTOBUTEJIS C
Co0/TF0ZieHHeM YKa3aHHii TI0 OPUeHTAL[|H, 3all[|UTe, YK/Ia/Ke U JPYr1X, HaHe CeHHbIX Ha YTIIaKOBKY
yKa3aHui 0003HaUeHUH.

® B nomeleHUsX U TPAHCTIOPTHBIX CPE/ICTBAX He J0/DKHO ObITh MapOB WK a3p030Jiel arpeCcCUBHBIX WIH
BbI3bIBAIOILIMX KOPPO3UIO BeLeCTB.

@ YrnakoBaHHbBIe U3/e/Usl AODKHBI ObITh 3aKperieHbl /1/1s1 TpeJOTBPaLleHHsT CTydYaiHbIX
HEKOHTPO/IMPYEMBIX NTepeMeleHH.

@ TpaHcriopTUpoBaHHe, XpaHeHHe U KCIUTyaTalys He I0MyCTUMBI B yCJIOBUSIX KOH/JeHCaliy Biiary 6e3
3alUThI OT aTMOC(EPHBIX 0Ca/KOB U MPSIMbIX COTHEYHBIX JIyueil.

I'apanTHiiHbIe 0053aTE/IHCTBA:

[apaHTHIHBINA CPOK 3KCIITyaTaljuy — He Oosiee 14 CyTOK O /iHS peayiM3aliiy OTpeOUTeto.

["apaHTHIHBIM CPOK XpaHeHUs U3fenni — 12 MecsLeB Co JHS U3TOTOB/IEHNUS.

HekauecTBeHHbIe W3/ie/Hs TIPOZaBel] 00s13aH 3aMeHUTh B CPOKH, COTJIaCOBaHHBIE C MOTpebuTesiem.

B cnyuae criopa o npuurMHax BO3HUKHOBEHHsI HeJIOCTaTKOB TOBapa npo/jaBel] (U3roTOBUTEb),
YIOTHOMOYEHHAs OpraHu3aLysi Wik yIOTHOMOYeHHbIN UH/IMBU/ya/IbHbIN MpeNIpUHUMATe b,
umroprep 00si3aHbl IPOBECTH KCIIEPTH3Y TOBapa 3a CBOU CUeT.

CpOK yCTpaHeHHUs HeI0CTaTKOB TOBapa He MOJKET MPeBbILLIAaTh COPOK MATh JHEH.

@ /lelicTBre rapaHTUHHBIX 00513aTe/TLCTB MTPEKPAIaeTCs:
- TIPY HapYIlIeHUU TIOTPeOuTe /IeM TTPABU/T SKCIUTyaTal[iK, TPAHCTIOPTUPOBAHUS U XPAHEHMUS;
- ipy 0OHaApY)KeHNH MeXaHUUeCKUX TIOBPEXKIEHUM, C/Ie/IOB BCKPBITHS, MTOTIBITOK
HeKBa/M(UIIMPOBAaHHOTO PEMOHTA;
- MpH 0OHapPY>KeHUH MPHU3HAKOB HEOPEXKHOTO 00pallieH s, peJHaMePEeHHOTO TOBPEXXKJeHUS
obopynoBaHus;
- TIpY TIOTIaZIAHWK BHYTPb 000py/I0BaHMs TIOCTOPOHHUX TIPeAMETOB, XKUJAKOCTeN U HaCEeKOMBIX;
- ipy 0OHapy)KeHUH TIPHU3HAKOB BO3/IeHCTBUSI HENPeO0IMMBbIX CUJI, IPUBEALLINX K BBIXO/Y U3 CTPOSI
poyTepa (TOUKH JOCTYyTIA).
YTuau3zanusa:

@ Bo u3bekaHue 3arpsi3HEHUs OKPY>KarolTiel Cpefibl HeOOXOZIMMO OT/Ie/TUTh YCTPOMCTBO OT OBITOBBIX
OTXO/IOB Y YTHJIM3UPOBATh ero 6e30rmacHbIM CrIoco00M, HaripuMep B CriellabHO OTBeJJeHHBIX MeCTaXx.
O3HaKOMBTECh C TPOLelyPaMH Haljie)Kalleil TPaHCIIOPTUPOBKY 000pY/10BaHUS K CTIeL{Ha/IbHBIM
MecTaM YTWIU3aL|H B BallleM PervoHe.

/\ OnacHOCTb TIOPayKeHHs 3IEKTPUUECKIM TOKOM. DTO 060pYy/j0BaHKe J0/DKHO 06C/ Ty KUBATHCS
TOJILKO 00yUeHHBIM TIepPCOHAJIOM.

[TpousBoautesns: Mikrotikls SIA, ynuiia Yausic 2, Pura, JlatBusi, LV1039.



WHudopmariiusi o jaTe U3roTOB/IEHUS YCTPOMCTBA YKa3aHa B KOHIle CePUMHOr0 HOMepa Ha ero Hak/ielke
yepe3 1po0Ob. lepBast ipdpa o3HauaeT HoMep roja (rocseAHss ydpa roga), ABe MOCaeAyIOIIe
03HaYyaroT HOMep HeJesu.

Bo u3bexkaHue 3arpsi3HeHUsT OKPY KaroIel cpe/ibl He0OX0[UMO OT/Ie/TUTh YCTPOHCTBO OT OBITOBBIX
OTXO/IOB U YTHJIN3HUPOBATh €ro 0e30racHbIM CITI0CO00M, HarlpyuMep B CITel[Ua/IbHO OTBEIeHHBIX MeCTax.
O3HaKOMBTECH C TIPOTIelypaMU Hajijiekalel TpaHCIIOPTUPOBKH 000Py/I0BaHMUSI K CIeIHaTbHbIM
MeCTaM YTH/IM3alliU B BallleM peruoHe.

N3roroButesnb: SIA Mikrotikls, Aizkraukles iela 23, Riga, LV-1006, JlatBus, support@mikrotik.com.
CnenaHo B Kutae, JlarBuu unu JIuTse.

[TpogykTel MikroTik, KoTopble noctaBnsitoTcsi B EBpa3uiickuii TaMOXKeHHbIW COr03, OL[@eHUBAKOTCS C
yUeToM COOTBETCTBYIOLIMX TpeboBaHMii 1 ToMeueHbl 3HakoM EAC, Kak 1okKa3aHO HUKe:

EAL

UA - YkpaincbKa. KopoTkuii nocioHuk:

Leti npucmpiii nompi6Ho oHogumu 0o RouterOS v7.10 abo ocmaHHboi eepcii, ujob 3abezneuumu
gionogioHicmb Micyesum Hopmam eaaou !

Kinyesi kopucmygaui Hecymb 8ionogidaabHicmb 3a 0OMpUMAHHS Micyesux npagua KpaiHu. Yci
npucmpoi MikroTik nogsuHHi 6ymu ecmaHoeneHi npogpecitio.

ILeti kopomkuli nocibHuk cmocyembcsi Mmodeni: CRS518-16XS-2XQ-RM.

Lle npucmpiti 6e30pomoeoi mepedici. Bu modiceme 3Halimu Ha3zey mModeni npodyKmy Ha emuKkemuyi

Sz =
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kopnycy (ID). E tﬁ

Byob nacka, eidgidatime cmopiHKy nocibHuka kopucmyeaua Ha https:/mt.lv/um-ua 011 nogHoi
OHO8/1eHOT nocibHuKa kopucmyeaud. Abo ckaHylime QR-Ko0 3a 00nomMo20t0 MOOiTbHO20 menedoHy.

Halisadcausiwi mexHiuHi Xapakmepucmuku Ybo20 8upoby MOXCHA 3HAUMU Ha OCMAHHill cmopiHyi
Yb020 KOPOMKO20 NOCIOHUKA.

TexHiuHi Xapakmepucmuku, nogHa dek/napayis 8ionogionocmi €C, bpowypu ma dodamkosea
ingpopmayis npo npodykmu Ha https://mikrotik.com/products

IMocibHUK 3 HanawmyeaHHsi NPo2pPAMHO20 3abe3neueHHs1 Ha eawlili Mogi 3 d00amkoeoto iHgpopmayiero
MOJKCHA 3Haiimu 3a nocunaHHsm https://mt.lv/help

IMpucmpoi MikroTik npusHaueHi 045 npogecitliHo2o 8ukopucmauHs. SIKwjo y eac Hemae keanigikayii,
38epHimbcs 00 KoHCyabmaHuma https://mikrotik.com/consultants

ITepuii Kpoku:



[TigkmrouiTh KoMIT 10Tep Ao Oyab-skoro 3 nmoprie Ethernet;
[TigKMrOUiTE IPUCTPIM O JyKepesa KUBJIeHHS;
Bcranogite [P-agpecy cBoro komm'totepa Ha 192.168.88.2;

Bigkputite Beb-niepernsizay, [P-afpeca kepyBaHHS 3a 3aMOBUyBaHHSIM — 192.168.88.1, iM’s
KopucTyBaua admin 6e3 raposns (abo, AJisi AessKux Mojiefieid, TiepeBipTe MmapoJii KOpyuCcTyBaya Ta MapoJii
6e31pOTOBOTO 3B’513KYy Ha HAKJIeHIli);

[Ticsist miAK/TIOUeHHS HaIALITYTe MPUCTPIH, 1100 BiH MaB aKTHUBHE TTi/IK/TFOUeHHS [10
InTepHeTy https:/mt.lv/configuration-ua;

@ OnogiTh nporpamHe 3abe3neyeHHst RouterOS /10 octanHbOI Bepcii https://mt.lv/upgrade-ua;

@ BcTaHOBITE CBill MapoJsib /1JIs1 3aXMCTY MPHUCTPOIO.

Indopmanis nmpo Oe3meKy:

[Mepr HiX rpaitoBaT Haz Oyab-skuM o6magHaHHsSM MikroTik, mam’sitaiiTe mpo HeGe3mekH, MOB'sI3aHi
3 eJIEKTPUUHOIO CXeMOI0, Ta 03HAalOMTeCs 3i CTaH/IapTHUMH MeTo/aMu 3anobiraHHs aBapiid. [HcTansTop
TMOBYHEH OyTH 3HallOMHIA 3 Mepe)KeBUMH CTPYKTypaMH, TepMiHaMH Ta MOHSATTSIMH.

BUKOpPUCTOBY#TE Ti/IbKH PKEPEJIO KUBJIEHHSI Ta aKCeCyapH, 3aTBep/KeHi BUPOOHHMKOM, i fKi MO>KHa
3HAWTH B OPUTiHAIBHIN YIIaKOBIIi LIbOTO BUPOOY.

Lle o6nafHaHHS Ma€ BCTAHOB/IFOBATH HaBUEHUH Ta KBasTiikKoBaHUI TIepCOHAI BiJITIOBiJHO /10 LIUX
iHCTPYKIIili 3i BCTAaHOB/IEHHS. YCTAaHOBHMK HeCe BiZITIOBiZJa/IbHICTh 3a Te, 11100 BCTaHOB/IEHHS
o0siaZiHaHHS Bi/IMOBia0 MicIieBUM i HalliOHaIBHUM €IeKTPUUHUM HOpMaM. He Hamaraiitecst
po3ibpary, BiipeMOHTYBaTH UM MOAM(DiKyBaTH MPUCTPIil.

Lleii Bupib npr3HayYeHuit /11 BCTAaHOB/IEHHS B TIpUMiltieHHi. TprMaiiTe el mpoAyKT mojasi Bif BoAu,
BOTHIO, BOJIOTOCTi ab0 ’KapKoro cepeJjoBHILa.

Mu He MO’KeMO rapaHTyBarTH, 110 Uuepe3 HelpaBW/IbHe BUKOPUCTAHHS TIPUCTPOIO He TPaIlIstOThCS
aBapii Ta MoIIKo/pKeHHs. By/ib /lacka, BAKOPUCTOBYHTE Iiei TTPOAYKT 006epeKHO Ta TpaLjloiTe Ha CBild
CTpax i pusuK!

Y pasi BiZIMOBU MPUCTPOIO, BiZIK/TIOUITH HOTO Bijl )KuB/IeHHs. HalmBuaImii criocib 3pobutw e -
Bi/i'€JHABILIN LIIHYD KUBJIEHHS BiJj PO3ETKHU.

/\ HeGe3mexa ypakeHHs eJIeKTPUUHUAM CTpyMoM Lle 06/1aiHaHHs Ma€ 00C/IyTOByBaTUCH Ti/IbKK
HaBUEHUM T€pPCOHAJIOM

Bupo6nuk: Mikrotikls STA, Unijas iela 2, Pura, Jlateis, LV1039.

Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

C



This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This unit was tested with shielded cables on the peripheral devices. Shielded cables must be used
with the unit to ensure compliance.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada

This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science,
and Economic Development Canada’s license-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference. (2) This device must accept any
interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR
d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts
de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 1) L’appareil ne doit pas
produire de brouillage; 2) L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe [B] est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

CAN ICES-003 (B) / NMB-003 (B)

UKCA marking



UK
CA

(EN) Technical Specifications / (DE) Technische Spezifikationen
/ (FR) Spécifications techniques /(IT) Specifiche tecniche / (ES)
Especificaciones técnicas / (RU) TexHuueckue

Xapakmepucmuku:

(EN) Product Power Input
Options
(DE) Produkt Stromquellen
Optionen
(FR) Options d'entrée
d'alimentation du produit
(IT) Opzioni di ingresso
alimentazione del prodotto
(ES) Opciones de entrada de
energia del producto
(RU) BapuaHTbI BX0/JHOM
MOII[HOCTH MPOAYKTA

2 AC inputs (100-240 V AC)

#71597

(EN) IP class of the

enclosure
(DE) éIe)l;I;llzzsse des (EN) Operating Temperature
(FR) Classe IP du (DE)Betriebstemperatur
boitier (FR) température de
(IT) Classe IP della fonctlonneant . .
custodia (IT) temperatura di esercizio
(ES) Clase de IP del (ES) Temperatura de
recinto funcionamiento
(RU) Knacc samutor (RU) Pa6ouas Temneparypa
Kopnyca IP
P20 -0°..+70°C



